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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION :

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 260

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

: ‘ (510) 567-6700
August 25, 2006 - FAX (510) 337-9335

Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

George and Diane Ososke
440 Davis Court, #2010
San Francisco, CA 94111-2426

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No, RO0000260, Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stavens and Mr. and Ms. Ososke:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case fie for the
above-referenced site, including the document entied, “Work Plan for Additional Site!
Assessment - Second Revision at the Property,” dated June 28, 2006 and received by ACEH on
August 24, 2006. This Work Plan was prepared on your behalf by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

in response to ACEH comrespondence dated October 21, 2005, March 17, 2008, and May 10,

2006. ACEH's October 21, 2005 correspondence identified numerous technical deficlencies in

the previously submitted, “Proposed Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment at the Property,”

dated May 26, 2005. Although both the Site Conceptual Model and Revised Historical Events’
Reports contained major deficiencies, ACEH requested in the October 21, 2005 corespondence

that you submit a revised Work Plan by December 21, 2005 that addresses the fechnical

comments in the interest of maving the site investigation and cleanup forward. Since a Work

Plan was not received by December 21, 2005, ACEH issued correspondence on March 17, 2006,

again requesting that a revised Work Plan be submitted. Due to the lack of compliance with

ACEH requests, ACEH also recommended that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund no

longer reimburse you for future groundwater monitoring at this site until a revised Work Plan is

submitted and approved to bring the site back into compliance. A document entified, “Addendurm

to Previously Submitted Work Plan,” dated April 12, 2006 was submitied to meet the requiremsant

for a revised Work Plan but this document was aiso rejected due to technical deficiencies, which

are described in our correspondence dated May 10, 2008. Our May 10, 2006 corespondence

indicated that the site remains out of compliance until a revised Work Plan is approved.

Although the document entitied, “Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment - Second Revision at
the Property,” dated June 26, 2006 is missing several requested items, the proposed scope of
work minimally meets ACEH requests. Therefore, the proposed work is to be implerented as
long as the technical comments below are addressed during the field investigation. The site has
conditionally been brought back into compliance with ACEH directives as long as the iterns
requested in the technical comments are addressed during the investigation. If the requested
items in the technical comments are not provided within the schedule outlined in the Technical
Report Request, the site will again be out of compliance with ACEH directives.
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In order to improve the quality of future work, we encourage you to review the numerous technical
deficiencies in previous plans and reports, which have been ideniified repeatedly in ACEH
correspondence. Please make any changes necessary to improve the quality of future work,
move this project successfully forward, and avoid rejections of fulure submittals.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the propesed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Hydraulic Conductivity Testing. Laboratory hydraulic conductivity testing using ASTM
Method D5084 is proposed for the site.  Although the response Indicates that an example of &
laboratory report is enclosed, no reports ware attached. We do not concur that this testing

. ghould be conducted at the site given the inferred low permeability of the soils and the lack of
a specific application for the data. We recommend that the Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund not reimburse you if these tests are performed.

2. Review of Reports. The response to technical comment 6 indicates in the first paragraph
that reports prepared by Subsurface Consultants and T Corporation in 1889 and 1990 were
reviewed as requested in ACEH's May 10, 2008 correspondence. However, in the second
paragraph, the response states that the contents of a November 1989 report by Subsurface
Consultants are unknown. Review of previous technical reports, particularly key reports such
as the November 1989 SCI report, is a standard industry practice. The November 1989 SCI
report presents observations of the sump excavation confirming that, “the storm drain and
trench backfil act as a conduit, channeling contaminated groundwater to El Cermito Creek.”
Previous work plans by Enviro Soil Tech have apparently not Incorporated this finding, which
has resulted in major gaps in planning and addressing investigation and dleanup for the site.
ACEH will enclose a copy of this report in order fo make Enviro Soil Tech aware of this key
finding. However, we note that Enviro Soil Tech has been working on this site for 16 years
and should have been aware of these findings.

3. Monitoring Storm Drain Outfall to El Cerrito Creek. You are directed to resume sampling
of the storm drain outlet, approximately 20 feet up stream from the storm drain outlet, the
confluence of the storm drain and El Cerrito Creek, and 50 fest downstream from the storm
drain on a quarterly basis whenever sufficlent flow iz present within the storm drain outlet.
This may require scheduling sampling events following significant rain events. Please
present the initial results of the storm drain outfall sampling in the Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report requested below,

4. Proposed Drilling Locations to Assess Storm Drain. The three proposed soil boring
locations in the area north of the manhole in Adams Street are acceptable. However, as
discussed in technical comment 5 below, we request one additional soll boring on the west
side of the storm drain. These direct push borings are to be advanced using the methods
described in section 2.3.3 of the “Addendum to Previously Submitted Work Plan,” dated Aprit
12, 2006. The results are to be presented in the Soil and Groundwater investigation Report
requested below.
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5. Assessment of Groundwater Discharges to Storm Drain and Sampling of Adams
Sump. In our October 21, 2005 correspondence, we indicated that, “Contaminant transport
to the storm drain is a significant pathway that must be considered. The current extent of
contarninant discharges to the storm drain is a major data gap for this site that must be
addressed.” In our October 21, 2005 correspondence and during out meeting with you and
Enviro Soil Tech at the site on June 6, 2006, we requested further information on past
excavation and repair activities affecting the storm drain and maps showing the configuration

-of the storm drain and the repair activities. This information was not provided nor referenced
in the Work Plan. Please present this information in the Soil and Groundwater investigation
Report requested below.

In our May 10, 2006 correspondence, we requested that you collect water samples from the
sump in Adams Street and describe the history of sampling and groundwater extraction from
this sump. This information was also not'provided. Based on cbservations during our
meeting at the site on June B, 2006, the sump ion Adams Street has apparently been
removed. The June 26, 2006 response simply indicates that since the sump is no Jonger
present, no sampling ¢an be performed. Once again, we wish to emphasize that assessing
the current extent of discharges to Et Cenrito Creek along the storm drain and utility backiill is
a major data gap that must be addressed. A response indicating the sump was removed
with no further information and no proposal for investigation to address the data gap is
inadequate. We request that one soil boring (GP-4) be advanced on the west side of the
storm drain (see attached Revised Figure 1). Results from proposed borings GP-2 and GP-4
are to be compared to help assess whether the storm drain and utility backfil are acting as
preferential pathways. These results are to be presented and discussed in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report requested below and further investigation proposed in
order to address this data gap.

6. Groundwater Monitoring. Due to the lack of activity on this site, quarterly groundwater
monitoring is to be suspended until the proposed site investigation is implemented according
to the schedule below. We do not concur with continued groundwater monitoring untii the

field investigation is implemented. Sampling of all groundwater monitoring wells and El
Cerrito Creek (see technical comment 3 above) is to be performed during or immediately
following the proposed field investigation. Results of this groundwater sampling event are to
be presented in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.
Recommendations for groundwater monitoring are to be presented in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report.

7. Geotracker. A review of the Geotracker website indicates that not all of the required data
have been submitted. Specifically, all analytical data are required to be submitted in spacified
EDF format. Depth to water data are to be reporied in the GEO_WELL file whenever data is
collected and survey information is to be submitied using the Geo_XY and GEO_Z_files.
Please review the electronic data submittal requirements on the GeoTracker website
(http://www. waterboards.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting/report ramts.iml) in order

to correct any deficiencies.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports o Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

= October 13, 2006 — Begin Proposed Field Investigation
s November 3, 2006 — Complete Proposed Field Investigation
« December 15, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant io California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
respansibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from & petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTA R TS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and -
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compiiance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp} Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic rmail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition o existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resowrces Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submitial of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from undarground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www swrchb.ca.goviust/cl /electronic_T ing). ‘

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at & minimum, the following:
"} declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andfor recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all fulure reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. '
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 8735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
“work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
cerfified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data inferpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submiited
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE T, AN

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ingligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Siorage Tank Cleaﬁup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of c{eanup

Al IGH

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not subrmitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, inchuding
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health andd Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penatties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

;f you have any queastions, please call me at {510) 567-6791.

Ao

Jehry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Aftachment 1. Revised Figure 1
Attachment 2. Subsurface Consultants, Inc report dated Novermnber 7 1989
Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions

cc: Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17% ﬁonr Sacramento, CA 9-'5314-
2828 (w/ attachment 1 w/o attachment 2)
Shari Knierem, SWRCE Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" fioor, Sacramento, CA -953145
2828 (w/ attachment 1 wio attachment 2}
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 85111
{w/attachments 1 and 2) i

Donna Drogos, ACEH (w/ attachrrent 1 wio attachment 2)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (w/ attachment 1 wio attachment 2)
File
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- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
May 10, 2006 FAX {510) 337-9335

Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

George and Diane Ososke
440 Davis Court, #910
San Francisco, CA 94111-2426

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000260, Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens and Mr. and Ms, Ososke:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site, including the document entitied, “Addendum to Previously Submitted Work
Plan,” dated April 12, 2006 (Work Plan) and received by ACEH on April 17, 2006. This Work
Plan was prepared on your behalf by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants in response to ACEH
correspondence dated October 21, 2005 and March 17, 2006. ACEH's October 21, 2006
correspondence identified numerous technical deficiencies in the previously submitted, “Proposed
Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment at the Property,” dated May 26, 2005. As directed in
the October 21, 2005, you are not required to update the Site Conceptual Model or Revised
Historical Events Report. Although both the Site Conceptual Model and Revised Historical
Events Reports confained mejor deficiencies, ACEH requested in the October 21, 2005
correspondence that you submit a revised Work Plan by December 21, 2005 that addresses the
technical comments in the interest of moving the site investigation and cleanup forward. Since a
Work Plan was not received by December 21, 2005, ACEH issued correspondence on March 17,
2006, again requesting that a revised Work Plan be submitted. Due to the lack of compliance
with ACEH requests, ACEH also recommended that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund no longer reimburse you for future groundwater monitoring at this site until a revised Work
Pian is submitted and approved to bring the site back into compliance.

Due to the deficiencies discussed below, the “Addendum to Previously Submitted Work Plan,”
dated April 12, 2006 is rejected and the site remains out of compliance. The “Addendum to
Previously Submitted Work Plan,” proposes three hollow stem auger soil borings, five cone
penetrometer borings, and installation of an unspecified number of monitoring wells along three
transects to evaluate conditions within areas of known contamination. We have several technical
comments regarding this proposed work to characterize the principal aquifer; however, the
proposed scope of work is generally acceptable. The Work Plan also proposes five direct-push
soil borings along the western boundary of the property to assess groundwater discharge to the
storm drain and El Cerrito Creek. As discussed in the technical comments below, the Work Plan
does not present sufficient or acturate background information to plan or review the proposed
scope of work to sssess the storm drain. Based on the technical comments below, the proposed




;- :
@ - o
Murray Stevens
George and June Ososke

May 10, 2006
Page 2

scope of work to assess the storm drain is rejected. Therefore, we request that you submit a
revised Work Plan that addresses the technical comments below by July 12, 2006.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Colilectlon of Soil Samples in Soil Borings. The Work Plan indicates that soit samples will
be collected from the soil borings at 5-foot intervals and at lithologic contacts determined from
the CPT logs. This approach is acceptable for the soil borings below a depth of 10 faet.
Within the upper 10 feet, soil samples are to be collected continuously in order to observe
potential contamination in the capillary fringe. ' '

2. Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples. The Work Plan indicates that soil sampies will be
selected for taboratory analysis, “no more than 10 feet apart.” The use of a fixed interval for
selecting soil samples for laboratory analysis is acceptable if contamination is not observed
during field screening. If contamination is observed, soil samples are to be submitted for
laboratory analyses for all depth intervals where the staining, odor, or elevated PID readings
are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of
several feet, a sufficient number of soil samples from this interval should be submiited for
laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval.
In addition, one soil sample collected from the capillary fringe is to be analyzed from each soil
boring.

3. Laboratory Analytical Methods. The Work Plan lists EPA methods 8015, 8020, and 8260
but does not specify the analysis. In addition, EPA Method 8020 has been replaced by EPA
Method 8021. The scil samples are fo be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) by EPM Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, ethylsene dibromide, 1.2-
dichloroethane, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. The soll samples are also fo be analyzed
for total lead by EPA Method 6010B.

4. Engineering Testing. The Work Plan indicates that six soil samples will be sent to an
engineering laboratory, “io determine the hydraulic conductiviy.” No description of the
method or haw these data would specifically be used is provided. .

5. Well Screens. The Work Plan appears to propose the installation of 15 feet of slotted casing
in the proposed monitoring wells. However, the report also states that the slofting casing will
extend, “from 20 to 15 feet below surface grade.” We request that the well screens be no
longer than 10 feet. For wells with static water levels approximately 7 feet bgs, the wells are
to be constructed with screened intervals from approximately 5 to 15 feet bgs.

6. Assessment of Groundwater Discharges to Storm Drain. In our Ociober 21, 2005
correspondence, we indicated that, “Contaminant fransport to the storm drain is a significant
pathway that must be considered. The cumrent extent of contaminant discharges 1o the storm
drain is a major data gap for this site that must be addressed.” We also requested further
information on past excavation and repair activities affecting the storm drain and maps
showing the configuration of the storm drain and the repair activities. Section 2.3 of the
revised Work Plan indicates that ESTC was unable to obtain infomation regarding the
iocation or depth of the storm drain beyond what was reported in the Revised Historical
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Events Report (May 2005). The information on the location and repairs to the storm drain in
the Revised Historical Events Report consists of two paragraphs in the text and no maps or
figures. This response and the proposed scope of work to assess the storm drain in section
2.3 of the Work Plan are inadequate. Maps and a diagram showing the depth, construction,
and type of backfill for the storm drain have been presented in previous reports (Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. November 7, 1989; international Technology Corporation, January 1980,
February 3, 1980, and March 13, 1990). The above referenced reports were prepared for
Kamur Industries; therefore, the response that ESTC was unable to obtain any information is
not acceptable. The data provided in these reports are vital to planning any assessment of
the storm drains. Please see technical comments 7, 8, and 9 below regarding further
deficiencies in the proposed scope of work for the storm drain.

7. Monitoring Storm Drain Outfall to El Cerrito Creek. The revised Wark Plan states, “The
Regional Water Quality Control Board released Kamur Industries from further monitoring of
the storm drain in 1990. Since then, no monitoring has taken place, although groundwater
monitoring wells along the creek have detected little or no contamination.” These statements
are inaccurate. In addition, the reference o data from. monitoring wells that are all upstream
from the discharge point for the storm drain is misleading. Samples were collected
periodically from the storm drain outlet and creek until January 1999. You are directed to
resume sampling of the drain outlet, approximately 20 feet up stream from the storm drain
outlet, the confluence of the storm drain and El Cerrito Creek, and 50 feet downsiream from
the storm drain following significant rain events. Please present plans to resume sampling of
the discharges from the storm drain outfall and Ei Cerrito Creek in the revised Work Plan
requested below.

8. Proposed Drilling Locations to Assess Storm Drain. The Work Plan proposes five direct-
push soil borings along a portion of the western boundary of the property. Previous
investigations and reports describing repairs to the storm drain have shown that groundwater
discharges to the storm drain occurred north of the manhole in Adams Street that is west of
Norge Cleaners. Therefore, it is not ciear why ESTC would only propose soil borings south of
the manhole. The map entitled, “Proposed Wells,” (Figure 1) presented in the Work Plan
tacks detail and does not cover the area northwest of Norge Cleaners, where groundwater
discharges to the storm drain are known to have occurred. Soil borings are required in the
area northwest of Norge Cleaners. Please review relevant data and reports as discussed in
technical comment 6 and revise the plan to assess the storm drain.” A minimum of three
additional sofl borings is required in the area north of the manhole in Adams Street. The
attached Plate 3 presents three recommended boring locations in this area. In the revised
Work Plan requested below, you are to use the reporis referenced in technical comment 6 {o
prepare a detalled base map showing the storm drain, sump, previous sampling locations,
proposed sampling locations, and other features related to the storm drain along the westarn
boundary of the property and the area northwest of Norge Cleaners. Please present the base
map and your plans to assess groundwater discharges to the storm drain in the revised Work
Plan requested below.

9. Sump in Adams Street. The purpose of the sump that was installed adjacent to the storm ‘
drain in Adams Street was to lower water levels along the storm drain trench and to prevent . \
discharge of groundwater to the storm drain. Please describe the history of sampling and \ .
groundwater extraction from this sump. In addition, the sump is to be sampled during the
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propased investigation and during future groundwater monitoring. Please include plans to
sample the sump in the revised Work Plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reporis to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickhamy), according to the following schedule:

s July 12, 2006 — Revised Wark Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement
activiies.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCE adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible pariies for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required fo submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format).” Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http:/fwww.swreb.ca.goviusticleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facllitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electranic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

P RY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitied to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be




Murray Stevens

George and June Ososke
May 10, 2008
Page &

signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. ' :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CON IONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal 1o be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. :

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enfofcament actions may result in your
bacoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as reguested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regionai Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25290.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or manetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

gl b

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: Sump Location Plan with Recommended Sail Boring Locations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) instructions
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cc: Sunit Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828 - _
Shari Knierem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 93111

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 24502-6577
March 17, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Brenda Gaudic, Manager
Diablo Engine & Machine
6355 Scarlett Ct. #11

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Inspection
Dear Ms. Gaudic:
Please sign the enclosed Inspection Report Summary/Summary of Violations for the

inspection I performed at your facility on March 14, 2006. After signing, return it back
to me to put into your facility file.

If you have any questions, please contact me at Lawrence.seto@acgov.org or 510-567-
6774,

!

Ce:  Alvin Whitaker, Business Owner




* .. ALAMEDA COUNgY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR(”MENTAL HEALTH
EA tye - e .

. _ - Wertified Unified Proégram Agency (C _
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- INSPECTION REPORT SUMMARY / SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

1 Factbity Name:

Factlity Address : < 'St 7] Bl

Contact Person: ?“ M &{m, Qﬂ ‘o

Telephone: Fes-g28-0222

P

I)wjpe of Business: "M /% AN %?

Hazardous Materials Business Pian e
Risk Management Plan / CalARP ' o
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~ ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® S@J// e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o Og»&O |
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AGENCY ?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
F ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ’
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alzmeda, CA 945026577
{510) 567-6700
March 17, 2006 | S (510} 3576305
" Murray Stevens

Kamur industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

George and Diane Ososke
440 Davis Court, #910
San Francisco, CA 94111-2426

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000260, Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens and Mr. and Ms. Ososke:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff previously requested in cotrespondence
dated October 21, 2005 (copy attached) that you submit a Revised Work Pian to complete site
characterization for your site by December 21, 2005. To date, we have not received a Work Plan
or a request for a schedule extension. Your site is out of compliance with directives from
this agency. In reviewing the case file, we also note that the current failure to submit a revised
Work Plan by December 21, 2005 is one of a series of occasions on which you have failed to
implement work and submit reports within the established schedule.

In order for your site to return to compliance, please submit the previously requested Revised
Work Plan by April 17, 2006. This date is not an extension of your due date, reports for this site
are late and your site is out of compliance. ACEH's October 21, 2005 correspondence, which
describes the requirements for the work, is included as an attachment. As directed in the October
21, 2005, you are not required to update the Site Conceptual Model or Revised Historical Events
Report. Although both the Site Conceptual Model and Revised Historical Events Reporis
contained major deficiencies, ACEH requested in the October 21, 2005 correspondence that you
submit a revised Work Plan that addresses the technical comments in the interest of moving the
site investigation and cleanup forward.

On January 24, 2006, ACEH received a report entitied, “Fourth Quarter of 2005 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling at the Property Located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California,”
dated December 30, 2005. Due to the lack of compliance with ACEM requests, ACEH
recommends that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund no longer reimburse you for
future groundwater monitoring at this site until a revised Work Plan is submitted and approved
and the site is brought back into compliance.

Please note that we have started the enforcement process on this case by requesting a
revocation of your eligibility to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of investigation and cleanup.. - Further
delays In investigation, |ate reports, or enforcement actions may result in referral of your case to
the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
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possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.78 authorizes
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penaitias of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

The Fourth Quarter of 2005 Monitoring Report presents recommendsations regarding the
obligation to monitor and investigate chlorinated hydrocarbons in the vicinity of Norge Cleanars.
Please note that the presence of dissolved chiorinated hydrocarbons in .the vicinity of Morge-
Cleaners does not relieve you of the obligation to investigate and remediate fuel hydrocarbons
released from the former USTs at the Plaza Car Wash. Fuel hydrocarbon contamination extends
into the northwestern portion of the site beyond Norge Cleaners and is co-mingled with dissolved
chlorinated hydrocarbons in the vicinity of Norge Cleaners. In addition, fuel hydrocarbons were
discharged to Ef Cerrito Creek at the northwestern boundary of the property, well beyond Norge
Cleaners. Several data gaps regarding the extent of fuel hydrocarbons and in particutar, the
potential ongoing discharge of fuel hydrocarbons to E) Cerrito Creek was identified. in ACEH's
October 21, 2005 correspondence. Once again, we request that you prepare & Work Plan to
address these data gaps related to the fuel hydrocarbon release from Plaza Car Wash.

Norge Dry Cleaners and Plaza Car Wash are both within the parcel number 86-2761-10, which is
“owned by George and June Ososke, who are responsible parties for this case. Please identify
‘any addiional responsible parties for chiorinated hydrocarbon discharges from Norge Dry
Cleaners. Investigation of the co-mingled fuet hydrocarbon and chlorinated hydraocarbons plumes -
in the vicinity of Norge Cleaners is to Include analysis for both fuel hydrocarbons and chiarinated
hydracarbons. It is up to the responsible parties for each of the releases to arrange among
themselves the apportionment of their respective costs for this work.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Jerry
Wickhamy), according to the following schedule:

- = April 17, 2006 - Revised Work Pian
These reports are being requested pursuant fo California Health and Safety Cods Section:
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ECTRONIC SUBMITT F REP

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOF and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper -
coples of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and

will be.used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement -
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameds County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attsched *Electronic
Report Upload (ftp} Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board. (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reporis to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater-
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical dats, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker datsbase over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, slectronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was -
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more mfarmatlon ori

these requirements (http:/fwww swreh.ca.geviust/cleanup/electronic_reporti g]

. In order fo facilitate electronic. correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current elecironic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to eléctronic mail addresses by sending an-electronic -
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at & minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." “This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please inciude a cover
letter satisfying these requ:rements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or enginesting
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately regfstered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data Interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
. appropriately licensed professional and inciude the professional registration stamp, simature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitied
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

GROUND ST GE TANK FUND

- Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
" becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cieanup
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

W}\QJ&M\

Jerry Wi
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: ACEH Correspondence Dated October 21, 2005

Enclosure: ACEH Elactronic Report Upload {fip} Instructions

cc:  Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828
- Shari Knierem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 85112

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
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AGENCY 1?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700
October 21, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335 .

Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

George and Diane Ososke
440 Davis Court, #910
San Francisco, CA 94111-2426

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000260, Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens and Mr. and Ms. Ososke:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site, including the documents plan entitled, “Site Conceptual Model for the
Properties,” dated February 17, 2005, “Revised Historical Events Report for the Property,” dated
May 13, 2005, and “Proposed Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment at the Property,” dated
May 26, 2005. These documents were prepared on your behalf by Enviro Soil Consuitants in
response to ACEH correspondence dated November 24, 2004. ACEH's Movember 24, 2004
comrespondence indicated that the “Historical Events Report,” also prepared by Enviro Soil Tech
and dated October 1, 2003, did not adequately respond to previous regulatory requests and was
unacceptable. The November 24, 2004 ACEH correspondence further indicated that the October
1, 2003 report did not coherently summarize the available data and did not meet industry
standards for professicnal work. The purpose of the “Site Conceptual Model (SCM),” “Revised
Historical Events Report,” and “Proposed Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment” is to
address these concerns.

ACEH staff met with Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard and Mr. Victor Cherven of Envire Soil Tech on
October 13, 2005 to discuss Issues related to the three documents referenced above. Although
the “Site Conceptual Model” and “Revised Historical Events Report” have several inadequacies,
the most significant of which are discussed in the technical comments below, we are not
requesting that these reports be revised again at this time. In the interest of moving the project
forward, we request that a revised work plan be submitied that incorporates responses to the
technical comments below. We request that you address the following technical commants,
perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

NICAL NTS ON EPTUAL MODEL (F S

1. Northem Plume. The SCM proposes that northem and southern plumes, which apparently -
originated from two separate sources, are currently co-mingled at the site. The SCM goes on
to indicate that the northemn plume originated from the area of Norge Cleaners and was
related to a discharge to El Cerrito Creek in 1989. This proposal seems largely inconsistent
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with the description of the 1989 discherge to El Cerrito Creak. On July 3, 1989 a non- -
aqueous liquid hydrocarbon was observed floating in El Cerrito Creek. The observation of
floating non-aqueous hydrocarbons is cangistent with a fuel release from a UST system but
is not consistent with the release of chiorinated solvents from a dry cleaning facility. No
source of petroleum hydrocarbons has been identified near Norge Cleaners. Please propose
- 8 seope of work in the revised work plan requested below, to determine the nature, extent,.
‘and source of groundwater contamination in the northwestern portion of the site. '

2. Vertlcal Extent of Contamination. The vertical extent of contamination has not been
' defined for the site. Please see comment 2 on the Work Plan regarding future work to define
the vertical extent of contamination.

3. = Discharges to Storm Drain. Figure 8 of the SCM shows discharges from Norge Cleanars

’ and the USTs entering the storm drain west of the site. This storm drain flows directly to EI
Cerrito Creek. However, the SCM does not identify possible discharges fo the storm drain as

a data gap. Contaminant transport to the storm drainis a significant pathway that must:be
-considered. The current extent of contaminant discharges to the storm drain is a major data

gap for this site that must be addressed. Please see technical comment 6 on the Work Plan.

4. Preferential Pathways. - The SCM does not include a discussion of potential preferential
pathways other than the storm drain west of the site. Please include a discussion of other
potential preferential pathways in the revised work plan requested below and propose: a
scope of work to investigate the prefarentis! pathways where necessary. '

5. Recommendations. Additional investigation activities are recomn’mén_ded in the SCM and
are included in the Work Plan. Please see the discussion of these recommended
investigation activities in the technical comments on the Work Plan below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS ON REVISED HISTORIC EVENTS REPORT (MAY 13, 2005)

1. References. The Historic Events Report does not cite references or other sources for the
information presented. Therefore, it is difficult to research the cited information or assess the
reffability of the stated conciusions. 'Future documents that include a summary of historic
events, are to adequately describe the sources of the information and/or include references.

2. Figures. The iocations of specific boring locations are inconsistent between Figures 2
- through 5 and Drawing 1. On Figures 3 and 4, abandoned wells MW-1 and MW-4 are shown
within the overexcavation area but appear outside the overexcavafion area on Drawing 1.
'Bdring B-2, shown near the northeastemn corner of the overexcavation area on Figures 2
through 5, is labsled boring B-4 on Drawing 1, Please correct these inconsistencies in future

document submittals. _

3. Description of Storm Drain Discharges and Repairs. The description of the storm drain
tdischerges and repair is inadequate and does not include a map to show where any of the
activities occurred. . The text indicates that joints In the drainpipe were sealed but does not
describe the length or location of the pipe that was sealed. The storm drain line may have
also heen exposed at a different time for installation of a utility line by Pacific Gas & Elecfric.
However, this .event and any Information that may have been obtained regarding the storm
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drain are not described in the Historic Events Report. Please include information to address
this technical comment in the revised work plan requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS ON PROPOSED WORK PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL _SITE
s _

4,

ASSESSMENT (MAY 28, 2005)

KR

Work Plan Revislon. The Work Plan does not address several significant data gaps for the

. site and does not provide sufficlerit rationale for the proposed activities. Therefors, ACEH

requests that a revised work plan be submitted that addresses all of the technical commenis

'_ presented in this correspondence.

Characterize the Principal Aquifer at the Site. The Work Plan proposes to install three soil
borings in the northern portion of the site to “resolve uncertainties regarding the nature and
geomelry of the shallowest groundwater-bearing zone beneath the & site”
The Work Plan proposes continuous soll sampling and indicates that, “other samples may be
transported to an anaiytical laboratory.” However, the criteria that will be used to select soil
samples for analytical tesiing and the method to assess whether the lower water-bearing
zone has been affected are not described. In the revised work plan requested below, please
expand the discussion to fully describe the criteria and methods that will be used to selsct
depth intervals for soil and groundwater sampling.. In addition, the revised work plan Is fo’
include a scope of work to assess the vertical extent of contamination in maore than one area

. of the site. Please consider relevant regional information or information from nearby sites in

developing the revised work plan.

Proposed Boring Locations. Proposed boring locations are not shown on the figures in the
Work Plan. The Work Plan refers to proposed locations on Figure 2 but no Figure 2 is

included with the work plan. The proposed boring locations on Figure 30 of the SCM appear

to be consistent with the proposed locations discussed in the Work Plan.. Please include

- maps showing all proposed sampling locations in the revised work plan requested below.

Install Additional Monitoring Well. Installation of one additional' menitoring well is propesed:
in the area waest of the car wash office to monitor the “downgradient extent of groundwater
contamination.” ACEH has no objection to the installation of a monitoring well west of the car

wash office. However, please consider the use of grab groundwater samples to delineate the . '

extent of contamination prior to well installation. Present your plans in the revised work plan
requested below.

'Corﬁplete Mass Balance and Fate and Transport Analyses. The Wark Plen indicates that

the mass of hydracarbons in soil and groundwater will be estimated using maps of the soil
and g'roundwater contaminant plumes and also indicates that numeric fate and transport
analysis will be conducted. Making an estimate of the mass of petroleum hydrocarbons in
soil and groundwater within specific depth intervals is. acceptable, As the Work Plan
indicates, fate and transport models are complex and raquire a variety of data for input. The

 use of numeric fate and transport models should only be conducted after the basic conditions
. that control contaminant fate and fransport have been investigated and a basic

understanding has been achieved. Numeric fate and transport modeling is not justified for
this site until a better basic understanding of groundwater flow conditions is developad.
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6. Discharges to Storm Drain. Although the SCM indicates that discharges to the storm drain
: are occurring, the Work Plan does not include pians to investigate or monitor discltarges o

the storm drain. As indicated in technical comment 3 above on the 'Revised. Historic Events

Report, further Information must be provided on past activities and the configuration of the
storm drain. The revised work plan must provide additional background information on the
storm drain, Including a full description of past excavation and repair activities affeciing the
storm drain. In addition, information on the depth and construction of the storm drain along |
with maps showing locations of any features discussed must be presented. The revised
work plan requested below must propose investigation activities to assess potertial
discharges to the storm drain and must propose monitoring of the storm drain cutfiow to EI
Cerrito Craek. ' -

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alamedsa County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule: o :

» December 21, 2005 - Revised Work Plan -

- Thase reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section

25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

-responsibilities of a responsible paity in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST:system, and require your compliance with this request. '

CIR SUB OF REPORT

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy

and s expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, amd

compliance/enforcement activities, Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the

- Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Eiectronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alametla County .
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, i‘esponsihle parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwaler analytical data, surveyed locations of

- monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. Beginning July 1,
2008, electronic submittal of a complete copy of &l reports is required in Gectracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more infoimation on these.
requirements (hito://www.swrch ca.qoviust/cleanup/elecironic reporting).

ERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, _technlcél reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEM ‘musi be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:.
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
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attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.® This letter fust be
signed by an officer or legally autharized representative of your company. Please include a cover,
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitiad for.

this fuel leak case. _ : s

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/IRECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that -
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or enginesring
evaluations and/for judgments be performed under the direction of ‘an appropiiately registered or
certified professional.- For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
‘present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
- appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
- and statement of professional certification. - Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, Iatér reports, or enforcement actions méy result in ymr '
becoming ineligible to receive grant maney fram the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. : .

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

I it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are nh't submitied as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, Including

the County District -Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety

Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including adminisirative action or monstary
penaities of up'to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. : .

. ¥ youhave any questions, please call me at {510) 567-8791.

Sincerely,
m&n |
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclasure: AGEH Electronic Report Upload {fip) Instructions

cc: Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Strest, 17 floor, Sacramente, CA 95814-
. 2828 - 7 ' ’ . : |
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 134 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 85112

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
, (510) 567-6700 ,
October 21, 2005 . FAX {510) 337-9335

Murray Stevens -

Kamur Indusfriss, inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

George and Diane Ososke
440 Davis Court, #8910
San Francisco, CA 94111-2426

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N laza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Stevens and Mr. and Ms. Ososke:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEN} staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site, including the documents plan entitled, “Site Conceptual Mode! for the
Properties,” dated February 17, 2005, “Revised Historical Events Report for the Property,” dated
May 13, 2005, and “Proposed Work Plan for Additional Siie Assessment at the Property,” dated
May 28, 2005. These documents were prepared on your behalf by Enviro Soil Consultants in
response to ACEH correspondence dated November 24, 2004. ACEH's November 24, 2004
correspondence indicated that the “Historical Events Report,” also prepared by Enviro Soil Tech
and dated October 1, 2003, did not adequately respond to previous reguiatory requests and was
unaccepiable. The November 24, 2004 ACEH comespondence further indicated that the October
1, 2003 report did not coherently summarize the available data and did not meet industry
standards for professional work. The purpose of the “Site Conceptual Mode! (SCM),” “Revised

- Historical Events Report,” and - “Proposed Work Plan for Additional She Assessment,” is o
address these concems. '

ACEH staff met with Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard and Mr. Victor Cherven of Enviro Soll Tech on
- October 13, 2005 to discuss issues related to the three documents referenced above. Although
the “Site Conceptual Model” and “Revised Historical Events Report” have severat Inadequacies,
the most significant of which are discussed in the technical comments below, we are not .
. requesting that these reports be revised again at this time. In the interest of moving the project
- forward, we request that a revised work plan be submitted that incorporates responses to the
technical comments below. We request that you address the following technical comments,
perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. - '

T_E_Q HNICAL COMMENTS ON SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL (FEBRUARY 17, 2005}

1. Northern Plume. The SCM proposes that northern and southem plumes, which apparently
originated from two separate sources, are currently co-mingled &t the site. The SCM goes on
to indicate that the northern plume originated from the area of Norge Cleaners and was
related to a discharge to El Cerrito Creek in 1989. This proposal seems largely inconsistent
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with the description of the 1989 discharge to EI Cerrito Creek. On July 3, 1989 a non-
aqueous liquid hydrocarbon was observed floating in El Cerrito Creek. The observation of
floating non-aqueous hydrocarbons is consistent with a fuel refease from a UST sysbem but
is not consistent with the release of chlorinated solvents from a dry cleaning faciity. No
source of petroleum hydrocarbons has been identified near Norge Cleaners. Please propose

- a scope of work in the revised work plan requested below, to determine the nature, extent,.
and source of groundwater contamination in the northwestern portion of the site.

2. Vertical Extent of Contamination. The vertical extent of contamination has not been
defined for the site. Please see comment 2 on the Work Plan regarding future work to define
the vertical extent of contamination,

3. Discharges to Storm Drain. Figure 8 of the SCM shows discharges from Norge Cleaners
and the USTs entering the storm drain west of the site. This storm drain flows directly to El
Cerrito Creek. However, the SCM does not identify possible discharges to the storm drain-as
a data gap. Contaminant fransport to the storm drain is a significant pathway that must-be
.considered. The current extant of contaminant discharges to the storm drain is a major data
gap for this site that must be addressed. Please see technical comment 6 on the Work Plan.

4. Preferential Pathways. The SCM does not include a discussion of potential preferential
pathways other than the storm drain west of the site. Please include a discussion of other
potential preferential pathways in the revised work plan requested below and propose: a
scope of work to investigate the preferential pathways where necessary.

5. Recommendations. Additional investigation activities are recommended in the SCM and
are included in the Work Plan. Please see the discussion of these recommended
investigation activities in the technical comments on the Work Plan below.

JECHNICA] COMMENTS ON REVISED HISTORIC EVENTS REPORT (MAY 13, 2005)

1. References. The Historic Events Report does not cite references or other sources for the

 information presented. Therefors, it is difficult to research the cited information or assess the
reliability of the stated conclusions. Future documents that include a summary of historic
events, are to adequately describe the sources of the information andfor include references.

2. Figures. The locations of specific boring locations are inconsistent between Figures 2
through 5 and Drawing 1. On Figures 3 and 4, abandoned wells MW-1 and MW-4 are shown
within the overexcavation area but appear outside the overexcavation area on Drawing 1.
Boring B-2, shown near the northeastern corner of the overexcavation area on Figures 2
through 5, is labeled boring B-4 on Drawing 1. Please correct these inconsistencies in future
document submittals. . .

3. Descriptlon of Storm Drain Discharges and Repairs. The description of the starm drain
discharges and repalr is inadequate and does not include a map to show where any of the
activities occurred. The text indicates that joints in the drainpipe were sealed but does not
describe the length or location of the pipe that was sealed. ' The storm drain line may have
also besn exposed at a different time for installation of a utility line by Pacific Gas & Electric.
However, this event and any information that may have been obtained regarding the storm
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drain are not described in the Historic Events Report. Please include information to address
this technical comment in the revised work plan requested below.

TECHNIQ_QL CDMMENT§ ON PRDmEQ ﬂORK_ PLAN FOR_ADDITIONAL SITE

ASSESSMENT (MAY 26, 2005)
1.

Work Plan Revislon. The Work Plan does not address several significant data gaps for the'
eite and does not provide sufficient rationale for the proposed activities. Therefore, ACEH
requests that a revised work plan be submitied that addresses all of the technical comments

presented in this correspondence.

Charactonze the Principal Aquifer at the Site. The Work Plan proposes to instalt three soil
borings in the northern portion of the site to “resolve uncertainties ragardmg the nature and
geometry of the shallowest groundwater-bearing zone beneath the site.” _
The Work Plan proposes continuous soil sampiing and indicates that, “other samples may be
transported to an analytical laboratory.” However, the criteria that will be used to select soil

- samples for analytical testing and the method to assess whether the lower water-hearing

Zone has been affected are not described. In the revised work plan requested below, please
expand the discussion to fully describe the criteria and methods that will be used to select
depth intervals for soll and groundwater sampling.. In addition, the revised work plan is to -
include & scope of work to assess the vertical extent of contamination in more than one area
of the site. Please consider relevant regional information or information from nearby sites in
developing the revised work plan,

Proposed Boring Locations. Proposed boring locations are not shown on the figures in the
Work Plan. The Work Plan refers to proposed locations on Figure 2 but no Figure 2 is
included with the work plan. The proposed boring locations on Figure 30 of the SCM appear
to be consistent with the proposed locations discussed in the Work Plan. Plesse include
maps showing all proposed sampling locations in the revised work plan requested below.

Install Additional Monitoring Well. Installation of one additional monitoring well is proposed:
in the area west of the car wash office to monitor the “downgradient extent of groundwater
contamination.” ACEH has no objection to the installation of a monitoring wetl west of the car
wash office. However, please consider the use of grab groundwater sampies to delineate the
extent of contamination prior to well installation. Present your plans in the revised work plan
requested below.

Complete Mass Balance and Fate and Transport Analyses. The Work Plan indicates that
the mass of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater will be estimated using maps of the soil
and groundwater contaminant plumss and afso indicates that numeric fate and transport
analysis will be conducted. Making an estimate of the mass of petroleum hydracarbans in
soil and groundwater within specific depth intervals Is. acceptable. As the Work Plan
indicates, fate and transport models are complex and require a variety of data for input. The

 use of numeric fate and franspart models should only be conducted after the basic conditions

that control contaminant fate and transport have been investigated and a basic
understanding has been achieved. Numeric fate and transport madeling is not justified for
this site until a better basic urklerstanding of groundwater flow conditions is developed.
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6. Discharges to Storm Drain. Although the SCM indicates that discharges to the storm drain
are occurring, the Work Plan does not include plans to investigate or monitor discharges to
the storm drain. As indicated in tachnical comment 3 above on the Revised Historic Events
Report, further information must be provided on past activities and the configuration of the
storm drain. The revised work plan must provide additional background information on the -
storm drain, inciuding a full description of past excavation and repair activities affacting the
stomm drain. In addition, Information on the depth and construction of the storm drain along
with maps showing locations of any features discussed must be presented. The revised.
work pian requested  below must propose investigation activities to assess potential |
discharges to the storm drain and must propose momtonng of the storm drain outflow ta Ef
Cerrite Creek.

TECHN , UEST

Please submit techmcal reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Aﬁaﬂﬂm Jemry
- Wickhamy}, according to the following schedule:

+ December 21, 2005 - Revisad Work Plan

- These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25286.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request

T Ics OF RE

ACEH's Environmental Gleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy s intended to replace the nead for a paper copy -
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and .
compliancelenforcement activities. instructions for submission of electronic documents to the -
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Insfructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater claanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs} have been required fo submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet, Beginning July 1,

. 2005, electronic submittal of & complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker {in PDF
format). Please visit the Staté Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requurements (htto://www.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).
PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
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attached dacument or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This lether must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your compeny. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitied for
this fuel leak case. -

PROFESS CERTIFICATION & USIONS/REC IONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835. 1) remtfes that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be petformed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are o
present site specific data, data Interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,

and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted ©

for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
UND CUND ET LEANUP

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resull in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant maney from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cteanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.’

AG OVE T

if it appears as though sngn!fﬁcant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
- we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, inchuding
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25200.76 authorizes enforcement including adminisirative action or mnnetary -
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,
Hazardous Materials Speciafist
- Enclosure: ACEH Electranic Report Upload {fip) Insiructions
cc: Sunil Remdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95614~

2828 .
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 95112

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
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November 15, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 280

' Mameda, CA 84602-6577
Murray Stevens (510) 567-6700

Kamur Industries, Inc. FAX (510} 337-9335
2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501-6228

George & June Ososke
George & June Ososke Trust
110 Crown Road

Kenffield, CA 94909

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000260, Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue,
Albany, California — Report Review Findings and Request for Conceptual Site
Model and Workpian

Dear Mssrs. Stevens and Qsoske:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) has reviewed the October 1, 2003, Historical
Events Report prepared by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants and the case file for the above-
referenced site. The Historical Events Report does not adequately respond to ACEH’s July 30,
2003 or August 15, 2003 requests, and-is unacceptable. Enviro Soil Tech's report does not
coherently summarize the available data nor does it present objectives or rationale supporting
the proposed investigation tasks. Significantly, the supporting documentation (maps, tables and’

~ cross-sections) does not meet industry standards for professional work. We request that you

- prepare a site conceptual model which describes and graphically depicts the geographic
distribution of residual contamination at the site. We request that you submit your SCM together
with a workplan for any necessary additional site characterization. Both portions of the
document must be in conformance with published guidance documents and industry standards.
Further specifics describing our rationale for not accepting the report, and detarling our SCM
and workplan requests are presented below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Report Narrative

The narrative report text needs to summarize the site conditions for the purposes of i) explaining
the distribution of contamination in the subsurface, and ii) providing the rationale supporting
your proposed corrective action. The report namrative does not meet indusfry standards. Our
reasons for this determination and for requesting a replacement site conceptual model include
the following:

A. The purpose of the report requested by ACEH on August 15, 2003 is to compile, summarize
and analyze existing data and present a rationale for the tasks necessary to advance the
site towards case closure. Your report does not comply with this request. The compilation is
incomplete; the summary is incoherent; and the analysis is missing.
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B. The third report section “Background and Investigation Chronology” does not show the
reader the value of the past sampling toward the goal of defining the extent of subsuiface
contamination. The investigation chronology needs to briefly identify past investigation
phases and summarize how each phase of work built on previous phases to improve
understanding of site conditions and to address data gaps.

C. The fourth report section is entitled “Subsurface Soil Formation.” We question your
consuitant’s use of geologic terminology: is Enviro Soil Tech suggesting that soll is being
created under the site? Additionally, this section is not acceptable because it does not
present a summary interpretation of the lithologic data collected to date. We request that
you evaluate ali boring iogs and other lithologic data for the site and identify patterns or
frends in this data which would influence the migration of chemicals in the subsurface. In
addition, we recommend that you evaluate the likely depositional environment to provide
rationale supporting the perceived patterns or trends in lithologic variation across the site.
Your evaluation of the site geology will guide assessment of the fuel and solvent releases.

D. Under “Site Hydrogeology,” Enviro Soil Tech states, “The groundwater directions were
fluctuated from easterly to northerly, westerly and southerly since 1990.” This statement
does not explain historical variation in groundwater flow direction or provide an evaluation
which would help explain the distribution of contaminants at the site. Overall, your
consultant’s summary is incoherent.

E. The report sections entitled “Soil Condition” and “Water Condition” do not describe the
geographic or concentration distribution of chemicals in the subsurface. These sections
need to summarize the existing data and identify areas where additional data is needed to
complete delineation of the subsurface contamination.

F. Under “Water Condition,” Enviro Soil Tech recommended a series of actions. Your July 14,
2004, letter claimed that the series of recommended actions constituted a workplan. Enviro
Soil Tech's recommendations do not constitute a workplan, Please refer to the following
documents for guidance in preparation of an acceptable workplan: State Water Resource
Control Board Resolution 92-49 (ll, A, 6), Policies and Procedures for Investigation and
Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304; and Guidelines
For Hydrogeologic Characterization At Hazardous Substances Release Sites, Vol. 1 : Field
Investigation Manual, Cal EPA, July 1995.

2. Summary Tables

The objective of summary tables is to present all site data in a format which facilitates
evaluation of chemical concentrations across the site and evaluation of time series. Tables 1, 2
and 3 do not achieve these objectives. We request that you compile the summary tables
organizing the data in chemical-specific columns as was performed in Table 4 (pages T4-1
through T4-14). The report contains two tables identified as “Table 4.” The second Table 4
(pages T4-14 through T4-19) also needs to be reformatted to facilitate comparison of sample
results for each chemical.

3. Summary Figures

We recommend that historical sampling locations be presented on a single site map. We require
that additional figures be used to present groundwater flow direction, the geographic distribution
of representative chemicals of concern, areas of historical remediation and proposed additional
sampling locations. A number of the figures do not meet industry standards. Specific figures and
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our reasons for this determination and for requesting a replacement site conceptual model
include the following: :

A. Figures 2, 3, 4, and 5 are all entitied “Excavation and Soil Sample Summary.” The titles are
misleading, and none of the four figures provides a comprehensive summary as each figure
contains slightly different data. When looking for sample locations from the tables, it is not
clear to which figure the reader should refer. The results presented in Table 2 do not appear
to be presented on any of the figures.

B. A singie figure needs to represent the series of excavations performed at the site. We
require that sample locations representative of soil which was subsequently removed from
the site during excavation be clearly distinguishable from sample locations which would be
representative of current conditions.

C. The cross section locations, rose diagram and proposed future boring locations appear {0 be
randomly plotted on various figures. A typical series of figures would include i) a site plan
with all sampling locations and site features, ii) map(s) of soil analytical data for each
appropriate depth range, iii) a figure showing groundwater elevation contours and
monitoring well locations, iv) map(s) of groundwater analytical data for each appropriate
depth range, v} a single figure showing all historical excavations, and vi) a figure presenting
proposed future work.

D. The groundwater flow direction rose diagrams show no discrimination between various
events or other attempt at interpretation. it seems highly uniikely that there is not a pattemn to
the direction of groundwater flow. The presented figure suggests that over time,
groundwater radiates out from the site. This seems implausible, Your report needs to
provide rationale for this finding.

E. The cross-sections are poorly drawn hand-sketches and present minimal interpretation. The
objective of a cross-section is to interpret the subsurface hydrogeology (including lithology
and groundwater occurrence) from a series of sampling points. For environmental
investigations the focus should be on identifying zones where contaminant occurrence
and/or migration are likely. Cross section B-B' includes lines drawn to correlate depths
where sampling runs changed rather than depicting site geology, and as such are not cross-
sections. We do not understand why groundwater elevations were contoured when
groundwater elevation change is thought to be the result of seasonal variation, and not
related to spatial variation in occurrence across the site. There is no reference on the cross-
sections, or in the report text, identifying the surface traces of the cross-sections.

F. An incomplete set of boring logs for the site is presented. We request a set of copies of all .
historical boring logs. Guidance for appropriate field logging during drilling can be found in
Drilling, Coring, Sampling and Logging at Hazardous Substance Release Sites, Guidance
Manual for Ground Water Investigations, Cal EPA, July 1995,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUESTS

1. Site Conceptual Model

ACEH requests a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) that illustrates the relationship between
contaminants, retentionfiransport media, and receptors. The SCM should incorporate afl
aspects of the contaminant release investigation, and should cover site geology, hydrogeology,
release and cleanup history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms,
pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to receptors. The SCM

3
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is developed using readily available (existing) data and is used to identify data gaps that are
- subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. investigations continue until the SCM is not
likely to significantly change upon collection of additional information, and the SCM is said to be

‘validated.” By clarifying major site issues, the validated SCM forms the foundation for
developing the most cost-effective comrective action plan and will help move the case towards
closure.

Technical guidance for developing SCMs is presented in ASTM 1689-95(2003)e1 Standard
Guide for Developing Conceptual Site Models for Contaminated Sties; American Petroleum
Institute Publication No. 4699 Sirategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline
Containing MTBE, dated February 2000; EPA 510-B-97-001 Expedited Site Assessment Tools
for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for Regulators, dated March 1997; State Water
Resources Control Board’s Guidelines for investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-
Based Oxygenates, Appendix C, dated March 27, 2000; and Using Dynamic Field Activities for
On-Site Decision Making: A Guide for Project Managers, U.S. Environmental Protechon
Agency, OSWER, May 2003.

At a minimum, the SCM for this project is to include the following:

G. A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting. Include a
list of technical references you reviewed.

H. A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release source and
history, secondary source areas, remediation status, risk assessment, plume migration,
attenuation mechanisms, preferential pathways, and potential threat to downgradient
receptors. The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and
downgradient from the site.

I Local and regional maps showing location of sources, extent of soil and groundwater
contamination for appropriate depth intervals (i.e., interpretive drawings and depth-specific
isoconcentration maps—not plots of laboratory results), rose diagram of recent and historical
groundwater gradients, and locations of receptors. “Receptors” include, but are not limited
fo, all supply wells and surface water bodies within 2000 feet of the source area, and all
potentially impacted schools, hospitals, daycare facilities, residences, and other areas of
heightened concern for vapor impact.

J. Geologic cross-sections {parallel and perpendicular to the contaminant plume axis) which
include subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater, man-made conduits, soil boring
and sampling locations, monitoring well construction, and an interpretive drawing of the
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination (i.e., an interpretive drawing—not a
plot of laboratory resuits).

K. Exposure evaluation flowchart (similar to Figure 2 in ASTM’s Standard Guide for Risk-Based
Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites).

L. Plots of chemical concentrations vs. time and vs. distance from the source. Plots should be
shown for each monitoring well which has had detectable levels of contaminants.

M. Summary tables of chemical concentrations in each historically sampled media (including
- soil, groundwater and soil vapor).

N. Boring and well logs (including construction/screening), and a summary table mdlcatnng
construction specifications for each monitoring and extraction well.
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0. Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigatidn during
subsequent phases of work.

P. Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above,
2. Site Characterization

Residual soil and groundwater contamination at the site needs to be fully characterized. We
request that you characterize the residual contamination from the fuel and dry cleaning solvent
releases. These separate releases appear to be from distinct onsite sources; and fate and
transport of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface is typically different from that of
chlorinated solvents. Accordingly, we request that your workplan propose investigation efforts to
address each release, and we request that you propose investigation techniques which are
appropriate to the respective chemical targets. Supporting documentation to your workplan
needs to include summary figures which identify the various sources and which depict the
current understanding of the three-dimensional extent of contamination for each chemical class.

REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please submit an Additional Investigation Workplan containing the SCM requested above by

_January 15, 2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to Califomia Health & Safety Code
Section 25266.10. CCR Title 23 Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to a reportable tnauthorized release from
a petroleurn UST systern, and require your compliance with this request.

COVER LETTERS

All workplans and technical reports submitted to ACEM must be accompanied by a cover letter
from the responsible party that states the following: “I declare under penalty of perjury, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally
authorized representative of your company. '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/for judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. Please note that to be considered a valid technical report you are to
present site .specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature
and statement of professional certification. Work at your site is required to be designed,
interpreted, and overseen by the appropriately registered professional.




. ' q/lssrs. Stevens and Ososke

RO-260
November 15, 2004

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
~ for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 with any questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

T 0 &

Robert W. Schultz, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Murray Stevens, 3356 Kincheloe Ct., Lafayette, CA 94549-2308- |
Stephen H. Schadlich, Attorney at Law, 1999 Harrison St., Ste. 2400, Qakland, CA
94612 ‘ .
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants, 131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 95111
Donna Drogos, ACEH -
Robert W. Schultz, ACEH
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August 15, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6677
RO 260 (510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc.

3356 Kincheloe Court
Lafayette, CA 94549-2308

Re:  Plaza Carwash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany — Request for Case Summary and Data
Compilation ‘

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This letter is sent in follow-up to the July 30, 2003 meeting held at the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department. During this meeting, your consultant, Enviro Soil Tech
Engineering (ESTE), was requested to submit via e-mail a brief presentation of expected tasks to
be completed in order to advance this project towards eventual case closure, followed by a data
package addressing the topics noted, below. To date, we have not received the expected
communication from ESTE in that regard,

Please have your consultant provide a case summary that includes, in addition to a presentation of
project milestones, a compilation of the following technical data:

1. Data tables presenting historic analytical results for all soil and groundwater samples. All
target compounds, including halogenated solvents, are to be presented in this fashion,
Sample results from Priority Environmental Labs deemed invalid are also to be
presented, but must also be “flagged” to indicate the status of their validity.

2. Series of comprehensive maps showing locations of wells, borings, excavations,
structures, sample locations, subsurface utilities (where known), streams, surface drains,
topography, groundwater flow, etc.

3. Sertes of cross sections from at least two transects trending perpendicular to one another.

4. Revised boring logs reflecting Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) standards /
symbols.

3. Rose diagrams depicting all historic groundwater gradients and flow directions.
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Page 2 of 2

The requested data summary must also present conclusions, based on professional inferpretation
and judgment, as well as recommendations for additional work where data gaps are identified.

This data summary package is due within 30 days of the date of this letter.

Please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Hazatfous Materials Specialist

ce: Beity Graham, RWQCB
George W. Ososke Trust, 110 Crown Rd., Kentfield, CA 94904-2706
Steve Schadlich, Reed Smith Crosby Heafy LLC
1999 Harrison St., 25" Floor, Ozkland, CA 94619
Frank Hamedi, Enviro Soil Tech Engineering, 131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 95111
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Env. Engineering, Inc. 2680 Bishop Dr., San Ramon CA 94583
D.Drogos
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RO0000260 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
‘ . (510) 567-6700
May 29, 2002 ' FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Frank Hamedi
Enviro Soil Tech

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

RE: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Hamedi,

Today, | was present for the advancement of six boreholes at the above referenced site.
Soil analytical results will be used in an amended human health and/or ecological risk
assessment. Groundwater samples will help to delineate the extent of groundwater
contamination west of the former tank/dispenser areas. For the soil and groundwater
samples collected for laboratory analysis, be sure to run for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE.
Also, for the soil (3 foot sample) and groundwater samples collected from the furthest
west borehole, analyze for ether oxygenates, ethanol, and lead scavengers (EDB and
1,2-DCA) using Method 8260.

A report documenting today's field work is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or
by July 31, 2002. A detailed site plan should be include in this report. The site plan
should at a minimum include the former building structures, the new building structures,
location of former USTs and dispensers, the location of the existing water UST, the
extent of all excavations, and existing and abandoned groundwater monitoring wells.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

YU VO

eva chu _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Murray Stevens, 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA 94501
George Ososki, 110 Crown Road, Kentfield, CA 94904

© plazacar-10
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. : {510) 567-6700
ROOD00O260 . _ FAX (510} 337-9335

December 11, 2001

Mr, Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc.

3356 Kincheloe Ct
Lafayette, CA 94549-2308

RE: Work Plan Implementation at 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens:

This is just a note te remind you to implement Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants’ June 2001
Revised Work Plan and their August 2001 Addendum to Revised Proposed Work Plan that
was prepared for the above referenced site. You had requested a postponement until
business slows down to implement the work plan. Now that winter is here, and this
should be your slow season, please conduct field activities before the end of winter.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.
eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Frank Hamedi, Enviro Soil Tech, 131 Tully Rd, 5an Jose, CA 95111 _
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

plazacar-9
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

- Alameda, CA 54502-6577
RO0000260 {510) 567-8700
: FAX (510) 337-0335
August 13, 2001

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur {ndustries, Inc
3356 Kincheloe Ct,
Lafayette, CA 94549-2308

‘RE:  Workplan Approval for 400 San Pablo, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens:

| have completed review of Enviro Soil Tech Consultants' June 2001 Revised Work Plan
and their August 2001 Addendum to Revised Proposed Work Plan prepared for the above.
referenced site. The proposal to advance up to six soil boring to collect soil samples from
the vadose zone is acceptable. Data from this investigation will be incorporated into a risk
assessment report. No groundwater samples will be collected from the soil borings.

Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities. | would like to be
present to withess the collection of soil samples. If you have any questions, | can be
reached at (510) 667-6762. '

eva chu _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Frank Hamedi, Enviro Soil Tech, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 95-1 11
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

plazacar-8
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

'.. 2030

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

\4” . : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0000260 (510) 567-6700

: . FAX (510} 337-9335
July 2, 2001

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc

3356 Kincheloe Ct.
Lafayette, CA 94549-2308

RE: Woaorkplan for 400 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens: |

[ have completed review of Enviro Soil Tech Consultants' June 2001 Froposed Workplan '
and Revised Workpian prepared for the above referenced site. The workplans proposed to
advance six hollow stem auger boring to collect soil and groundwater samples at the site.

As you may recall, this office cannot recommend site closure until it has been
demonstrated that residual hydrocarbons in soil do not pose a risk to human health, To
date, there is insufficient soil data from the vadose zone to complete a risk assessment.
This office requested a workplan for the collection of soil samples from the vadose zone,

It is acceptable to advance soil borings using direct push technology. This method is less
intrusive and will lsave fewer blemishes on the new concrete paving. The collection of
grab groundwater samples is not necessary. It is advised to gauge the existing wells to
determine depth to groundwater, so soil can be collected from the vadose zone. If this is
acceptable to you, please have another revised workplan submitted for the advancement of
soil borings using direct push technology.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

$J7*~£«r-_w

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Frank Hamedi, Enviro Soil Tech, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 95111
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

plazacar-6
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameds, CA 94502-8577

- (510) 567-6700
StID 3605 FAX (510) 337-9335

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 4, 2000

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

RE:  Work Plan for 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

In September 19, 2000, | requested a work plan for the advancement of a minimum of six
soil borings to collected soil samples from the vadose zone at the above referenced site.
The work plan was due by November 22, 2000. To date, this office is not in receipt of the
required report. Please provide the work plan as soon as possible.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 5667-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Frank Hamedi, Enviro Soil Tech, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 951 11

plézacar-ﬁ
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 0260
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION'

. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 3605 . Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-2335

September 19, 2000

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive .
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Soil Sampling at 400 San Pablo, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens:

In our meeting today, we discussed the methods to evaluate the potential risk to human
health due to residual hydrocarbons in the vadose zohe. Most of the soil data colflected to
date were from below groundwater elevations. The few samples collected from the
vadose zone were not sufficient to generate a representative concentration (95% UCL) for
input into a risk assessment. It was agreed that additional soil samples would be collected
in the vicinity of the former tank excavation and/or groundwater monitoring wells STMW-1
and STMW-2. '

A work plan for the advancement of a minimum of six soil borings to collect soil samples
from the vadose zone is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by November 22,

. 2000, Data collected from this phase of investigation will be used to prepare an
addendum tec the risk assessment previously submitted.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

pomde

eva chu
- Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Frank Hamedi, Enviro Soil Tech, 131 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 95111
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

plazacar-5
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\ AGENCY

RoO#* 260

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 36056 Awarneda. CA 94502-6577
: (510} 567-6700

July 24, 1998 1510} 3073335 (FAX)

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Addendum to Risk Assessment for 400 San Pable Ave, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

Ms. Madhulla Logan, from this office, has completed review of SOMA’s August
1997 “Human Health Risk Assessment” prepared for the above referenced site.
The risk assessment is incomplete. An amended risk assessment should be
submitted for review, which includes the following changss and additions:

1. redo the indoor air inhalation pathway using RBCA methodology (without using
degradation rates);

2. for site specific concentrations, use the average concentration from the last four
quarters’ groundwater data; ‘

3. if site specific (measured) values are not available for porosity, fraction organic
carbon content, etc, then use the RBCA default values;

. 4, give a rationale for not evaluating risk due to chlorinated solvents; and,

5. perform a qualitative and quantitative ecological risk assessment for potential

impacts to the nearby creek.

In addition, there does not appear to be sufficient site data to verify if hydrocarbon
contaminants identified in well MW-3 is from the fuel release at the car wash, or
from the storm drain. Therefore, additional borings should be advanced west and
southwest of the former tank location to collect grab groundwater samples. One
boring should be advanced approximately 70’ west of the former tank pit; one 90’
west of well STMW-1; and, one 150’ southwest of the former tank pit.

Lastly, creek water samples have not been collected since June 1996. Please
collect creek samples along with groundwater monitoring well samples in August
1998. Water samples should be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Water samples
collected near the dry cleaners should alsc be analyzed for chlorinated solvents.

The amended risk assessment and work plan for additional soil borings should be
submitted to this office by September 11, 1998. Please be advised that this is a
format request for technical reperts pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c).
Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must
be confirmed in writing by this agency.



Mr. Murray Stevens

Re: 400 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA
July 24, 1998

Fage 2 of 2

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

DY S

~ eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: George Ososksa
110 Crown Road _
Kentfield, CA 94804

Mansour Sepehr

. SOMA
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
San Ramon, CA 945683




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
| AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director Ro# 260
' ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 2, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP).
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
D {510} 567-6700 .
Kamur Industries, Inc. FAX (510) 337-9335

2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda CA 94501

George & June Ososke Trust
110 Crown Road
Kentfield CA 94904

Janice Sadler

Norge Cleaners

398 San Pablo Av.
Albany CA 94706 -

RE: 398 and 400 San Pablo Av., Albany CA 94706 (our site #3605)
Dear Mssrs. Stevens and Ososke and Ms. Sadler:

I have reviewed the quarterly report for the August 1997 groundwater sampling event as
well as the Human Health Risk Assessment. The quarterly report recommendation to
perform one more groundwater sampling event prior to applying for case closure is
acceptable to this Office. Sampling should take place before the end of this year.

I have recently assumed case review responsibility from Juliet Shin. You may contact me
at (510)567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Spécialist

c: Dick Pantages, Environmental Health Services




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO# 260
: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 14’ 1997 - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP) ’

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Murray Stevens (510) 567-6700
Kamur Industries, Inc. FAX (510) 337-9335
2351 Shoreline Drive

Alameda, CA 94501

George & June Ososki Trust
- 110 Crown Road
Kentfield, CA 94904

Janice Sadler

Norge Cleaners

398 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706
STID 3605

Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Sadler and Messrs. Stevens and Ososki,

This office has reviewed Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.’s (Soil Tech) Subsurface Investigation
report, dated November 15, 1996, for the above site. Elevated contaminant concentrations, with
a sheen and odor, were identified at the storm drain outlet into the adjacent El Cerrito Creek,
however, no contaminants were identified in water samples collected immediately upgradient of
this location along the storm drain. This indicates that there is a localized source for this
contamination. Based on the fact that Well MW-3, located only 30 feet from the storm drain
pipe, is identifying the same contaminants as the outlet at consistently very elevated
concentrations, it is very likely that the concentrations identified at the outlet are resulting

from the site. One possibility is that the contaminant plume identified in Well MW-3 is
migrating along the backfilled material surrounding the storm drain pipes and into the creek.

Concentrations of benzene in Well MW-3 have consistently exceeded the protective threshold
value for aquatic organisms of 71 parts per billion (ppb) given in the Environmental Protection
Agency’s National Toxics Rule, which indicates that the concentrations identified in the site’s
groundwater contaminant plume may be an ongoing threat to the creek. Based on the threat of
the groundwater contaminant plume to El Cerrito Creek, this office is requesting that you
prepare cross sections to help determine what type of hydraulic connection there may be between
the plume and the creek. The cross sections would include the wells, the creek, and the storm
drain pipe and outlet. In preparing the cross sections, elevation measurements should also be
collected for the creek dimensions, as well as details on the depth and elevations of the storm



. ® ® Ro# 260

Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave.
March 14, 1997
Page 2 of 2

drain trench, which may be available from the City. If the cross sections support any hydraulic
connection between the groundwater and the creek, then additional measures will need to be
taken to either regularly inspect and sample the creek area or to contain future impacts to the
creek from the site’s groundwater. One option for containment may be passive bioremediation
with the installation of oxygen-releasing compounds to supplement and expedite microbial
degradation of the plume. If containment measures are not taken, then an ecological risk
assessment would need to be conducted to determine whether the actual risk to the aquatic
organisms from the groundwater plume could be acceptable.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring is required to continue at the site. Groundwater samples
collected from all seven on-site monitoring wells shall be analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX). Additionally, groundwater samples collected from Well MW-3 should continue to be
analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons (Method 8010). Based on the Non Detect levels of
Methyl-Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) in this last sampling round, no further analysis for MTBE will
be required. The next quarterly sampling event should have taken place in February 1997, and a
report documenting this sampling event is due to this office in April 1997. Future quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports should include the field notes documenting sample
characteristics such as turbidity and odor, pH, temperature, conductivity, gallons bailed, etc.
Also, future reports should include a site map showing detailed elevation contours ( please refer
to the attached copy of the County’s elevation contours as an example). As you can see from the

attached figure, preparing elevation contours can glve you a much more accurate gradient
determination.

The requested cross section information should be submitted with the next quarterly groundwater
monitoring report submitted in April 1997, If you have any questions or comments, please
contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Frank Hamedi-Fard, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., 1761 Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 95112

Acting Chief




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
| ~ AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , Ro# 2¢0

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOF)

. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 4, 1996 . Alameda, CA 945026577

(510) 567-6700

Murray Stevens FAX (510} 337-9335

Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

~ George & June Ososki Trust
110 Crown Road
Kentfield, CA 94904

Janice Sadler

Norge Cleaners

398 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

STID 3605

Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
Dear Ms. Sadler and Messrs. Stevens and Ososki, -

On November 4, 1996, T was out at the site to oversee the scheduled drilling of three proposed
monitoring wells adjacent to El Cerrito Creek. During that time, sheen was noted in the creek in
and around the storm drain outfall. Due to the fact that elevated contaminant levels have
consistently been identified in the site’s well MW-3, which is located adjacent to the storm drain
pathway, it appears very likely that the groundwater contaminant plume observed in Well MW-3
could be migrating along the trench backfill of the storm drain into the creek. In response to my
reconnaissance of the area, there appeared to be less sheen in the storm drain upgradient of the
site than downgradient of the site, indicating that the site is contributing to the observed sheen.

Per my conversation with Frank Hamedi, Soil Tech Engineering, on November 4, 1996, this
office is requesting that the sheen observed in the creek be characterized and compared with the
levels identified in a manhole/drainage area upgradient of the site. If the contaminant
concentrations are higher in the downgradient location, it would suggest that the site’s plume is
contributing to the sheen in the creek. Since elevated levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons have
been identified from Well MW-3 in the past, this office is requesting that the “grab” water
samples collected from the creek and storm drain be analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons, in
addition to TPHg and BTEX. -




Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave.
November 4, 1996
Page2 of 2

The well installation on November 4, 1996 was delayed due to access agreement issnes. You are
required to notify this office of when the drilling will resume, so that a County representative
may be present for oversight purposes. Additionally, please be reminded that the water sample
collected from the new monitoring well located downgradient of MW-3 needs to be analyzed for
chlorinated hydrocarbons, in addition to TPHg and BTEX.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763. .

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Frank Hamedi
" Soil Tech Engineering
1761 Junction Ave,
San Jose, CA 95112

Acting Chief




ALAME‘A COUNTY @ /
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AGENCY Foseo
~ DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Health Services

» 1131 Harbor Bay Pk
. WwWY.
Alameda CA 94502-6537 =200

Tuly 17, 1996 (510)867-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

George & June Ososki Trust
110 Crown Road '
Kentfield, CA 94904

Janice Sadler
Norge Cleaners
398 San Pablo Ave,
Albany, CA 94706

STID 3605
Re: Scheduled work at 398 and 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
Dear Ms. Sadler and Messrs. Stevens and Ososki,

This office has reviewed over the Schedule of Work, dated July 16, 1996, for the installation of
additional downgradient monitoring wells; the preparation of 2 human health, and possibly
ecological, risk assessment; and the possible submittal of a modified remediation system, if
warranted. Based on this Schedule of Work, the proposed monitoring wells will be installed
and sampled in August 1996, and a report summarizing this work will be submitted to this
office in September 1996. This Schedule of Work is acceptable to this office. Please notify this
office at least one week in advance of planned activities at the site.

Additionally, this office feels that the chlorinated hydrocarbons observed in Well MW-3 is very
likely resulting from the dry cleaning operations at the site, as opposed to the former operation of
the petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs). Therefore, if the chlorinated hydrocarbon
concentrations increase or persist within the next two quarterly groundwater monitoring events,
this office will separate the underground storage tank (UST) issues from the dry cleaner issues,
and will transfer the chlorinated hydrocarbon issues to another program for non-UST sites.

A




3
‘ ’ . .
-

Ms. Sadler & Messrs. Stevens and Ososki
Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave.

July 17, 1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincegely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Frank Hamedi
Soil Tech Engineering
1761 Junction Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112

Cheryl Gordon

SWRCB :
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.0O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Acting Chief-File




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO#260
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 29, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
: Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Ms. Janice Sadler , (510 567-6777 |

Norge Cleaners '

398 San Pablo Ave.

Albany, CA 94706

STID 3605

Re: Investigations at 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Ms. Sadler, B
Soil and groundwater investigations have been on-going at 400 San Pablo Avenue since 1989,
when free product was noted to be migrating from beneath the car wash site into the adjacent
El Cerrito Creek. The petroleum-related contamination resulting from 400 San Pablo Avenue is
currently being addressed by Murray Stevens, the operator for the car wash. However, this
office believes that there may be or have been some release of contaminants from the Norge
Cleaners facility to soil and groundwater. In 1989, as part of the petroleum-related

' investigations, one groundwater sample was collected from a well downgradient of the Norge
Cleaners; Well MW-3, and analyzed for solvents commonly related to dry cleaning operations.
Analysis results of this water sample identified elevated levels of solvents, such as 2,800 parts
per billion (ppb) 1,2-dichloroethene, 3,400 ppb trichloroethylene, and 2,700 ppb
tetrachloroethylene. '

Based on the above information, this office is requesting that you work with Mr. Stevens and the
property owner, the Ososki Trust, to include the analysis for these solvents (analysis using EPA
Method 8010 or 8240) in the groundwater samples collected from three of the existing
monitoring wells at the site (Wells STMW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). If the analysis results
continue to indicate a potential contaminant release from Norge Cleaners, continued analysis for
these constituents may be required for the three wells and from the purged groundwater resulting
from the anticipated interim remediation system for the car wash site.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin _
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist




Ms. Janice Sadler

Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave.
March 29, 1996

Page 2 of 2

cc:  Ms. George & June Ososki Trust

s 110 Crown Road

Kentfield, CA 94904

Mr. Murray T. Stevens
Kamur Industries
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

Acting Chief-File




“* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO¥ 260
RAFAT A, SHAHID, DiRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 29, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
: Alameda, CA 84502-8577

Mr. George & June Ososki Trust (510) se7-6777

110 Crown Rd.

Kentfield, CA 94904

STID 3605

Re: Investigations at 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California
To Whom It May Concern,

As you are probably aware, soil and groundwater investigations have been on-going at 400 San
Pablo Avenue since 1989, when free product was noted to be migrating from beneath the car
wash site into the adjacent El Cerrito Creek. It is our understanding that you are the property
owner for this site and the adjacent Norge Dry Cleaners site, located at 398 San Pablo Avenue.
The petroleum-related contamination resulting from 400 San Pablo Avenue is currently being
addressed by Murray Stevens, the operator for the car wash. However, this office believes that
there may be or have been some release of contaminants from the Norge Dry Cleaners facility to
soil and groundwater. In 1989, as part of the petroleum-related investigations, one groundwater
sample was collected from a well downgradient of the Norge Dry Cleaners, Well MW-3, and
analyzed for solvents commonly related to dry cleaning operations. Analysis results of this
“water sample identified elevated levels of solvents, such as 2,800 parts per billion (ppb)
1,2-dichloroethene, 3,400 ppb trichloroethylene, and 2,700 ppb tetrachloroethylene.

Based on the above information, this office is requesting that you work with Mr. Stevens and
Norge Cleaners to include the analysis for these solvents (analysis using EPA Method 8010 or
8240) in the groundwater samples collected from three of the existing monitoring wells at the
site (Wells STMW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). If the analysis results continue to indicate a

" contaminant release from Norge Cleaners, continued analysis for these constituents may be
required for the three wells and from the purged groundwater resulting from the anticipated
interim remediation system for the car wash site.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist




Rok 260

Mr. & Mrs. Ososki Trust

Re: 398 and 400 San Pablo Ave.
March 29, 1996

Page 2 of 2

ce: Janice Sadler

Ber Norge Cleaners
398 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, CA 94706

Mr, Murray T. Stevens
Kamur Industries

2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

Acting Chief-File
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" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rokzeo
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

CERTIFIED MAILER # P 368 729 302 Hi’n e"éaa’bgﬁm :;_fg;'g

February 22, 1996 (510) 567-6700

Mr, Murray T. Stevens
Kamur Industries

2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3605

Re: Required work at 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens,

Based on the sampling results of the last groundwater sampling event on November 30, 1995,
very elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) continue to be identified from on-site monitoring wells
located immediately adjacent to El Cerrito Creek, and near the storm drain which leads directly
to the creek. Benzene, which is a known carcinogen, is currently being identified at
concentrations of 1,300 parts per billion (ppb) in groundwater samples collected from on site.
This concentration greatly exceeds the human health protective levels given in Tier 1 of the
American Society for Testing and Material’s Risk-Based Corrective Action (ASTM RBCA)
guidelines by three-fold for a residential scenario and two-fold for a commercijal/industrial
scenario. Your site is currently located in a residential/light commercial area.

A work plan proposing containment measures was submitted to and approved by this office in
May 1993, however, this work has riot been implemented to date. Per my conversations with
you throughout 1993 and 1994, you stated that the work could not be implemented dueto
remodeling on your site. Per my most recent conversations with you, the last one having taken
place on December 20, 1995, you stated that you had been working on and had finally obtained
the three necessary bids for the proposed work and would have them reviewed by the State Trust
Fund. The State Trust Fund typically has a one week tum-around rate for review of work plans.
To date, this office has received no further communication from you regarding any response
from the State Trust Fund or the implementation of this work. Your site has been impacting the
creek since at least July 1989, when product from your site was noted to be infiltrating the creek.
Based on one of the last creek sampling results conducted in 1991, 31,000ppb TPHg was
identified in the creek adjacent to the storm drain which appears to be draining the contaminant
plume from your site, and Non Detect levels were identified approximately 20-feet upgradient of
this storm drain. '




. . Ro#260

Mr. Murray Stevens
Re: 400 San Pablo Ave.

. - February 22, 1996
Page 2 of 3

Based on the current potential for impact to human health and surface waters at your site, thls
office is requiring you to do the following:

o .

You are required to immediately begin measures to contain the contaminated
groundwater from further impacting the adjacent El Cerrito Creek. This work
shall begin within 30 days of the date of this letter.

Although elevated levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons were identified in Well
MW-3 in 1989 (2,800ppb 1,2-dichloroethene, 3,400ppb trichloroethylene, and
2,700ppb tetrachioroethylene), apparently resulting from the Norge Dry Cleaners
on your property, no additional creek or groundwater samples were analyzed for
these constituents. You are required to incorporate analysis for chlorinated
hydrocarbons using Method 8010 in all future quarterly sampling events.

Quarterly sampling of surface water from El Cerrito Creek shall be reinstated.
Samples shall be collected from the same four sampling locations that were
designated in the past. Additional sampling events will also be required.
immediately after significant rain storm events (greater than or equal to 0.25
inches, as previously designated by the Regional Water Quality Control Board).
These samples shall be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and chlorinated hydrocarbons.

If containment measures are not immediately employed to prevent further impact
to surface waters, or if contaminant concentrations do not significantly decrease
with the employment of the proposed containment measures, you will be required
to assess the impact the contamination is having on aquatic organisms through the
employment of an environmental risk assessment.

Per the County’s letters to you on January 5, 1995 and April 4, 1995, and
subsequent conversations with you, you are required to replace the previously
destroyed upgradient well, Well OTMW-5, with a new well in a nearby location.
The last groundwater sampling results from this well identified 570ppb TPHg and
72ppb benzene, which exceeds ASTM RBCA’s human health protective levels,
and is 72 times the drinking water standards for benzene. This well shall be
replaced within 45 days of the date of this letter, and incorporated into the
required quarterly groundwater sampling events. .

The next quarterly groundwater monitoring report is due to this office in March
1996.




Mr. Murray Stevens
Re: 400 San Pablo Ave.
February 22, 1996

Page 3 of 3

Based on the information provided to date, there appears to be a great threat to human health and
the environment from the contaminant releases at your site which needs to be addressed
immediately. There appears to be no obstacles to addressing these concerns, due to the Letter of
Commitment issued to you by the State Water Resources Control Board in June 1993.
Additionally, noncompliance with the investigation/cleanup requlrements can jeopardize your
eligibility for reimbursement by the State.

Please comply with the above concerns. If you have any questions or comments, please contact
me at (510) 567-6763. |

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
L '

cc:  Cheryl Gordon
SWRCB
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Gil Jensen-Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Bill Ekern

City of Albany

Community Development and Environmental Resources
1000 San Pablo Ave.

Albany, CA 94706

Acting Chief-File




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roo60o

RAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

- ALAMEDA COUNTY CC 430-4510
April 4, 1995 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Mr. Murray T. IStevens 1131 HARBOR BAY PEWY., RM.250
Kamur Industries ALAMEDA, CAL. 94502-6577

2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3605

Re: 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California
Dear Mr. Stevens,

On January 5, 1995, this office sent you a letter requiring you
to implement the May 1993 Interim Remediation work plan or
implement some containment and delineation measures at the site
by February 16, 1995. This office received a response letter
from you, dated January 21, 1995, requesting another extension
for the implementation of work at the site to May 1995.

Approximately two yvears has passed since the May 1993 Interim
Remediation work plan was submitted, and over four years since
contamination was identified at the site. Floating product
and/or very elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) have consistently been identified in all of the four on-
site monitoring wells.  Any further extensions for the proposed
work will be seriously questioned.

It is the understanding of this office that plume containment and
delineation work will begin promptly at the site in the first
week of May 1995. BAs stated in the County’s January 5, 1995
letter, the anticipated work shall include delineation of the
plume towards the south, to replace Well OTMW-5, in addition to
fully containing and delineating the plume to the north towards
the creek.

Please submit a timetable for all anticipated work to this office
within the next week.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Murray T. Stevens
Re: 400 San Pablo Ave.
April 4, 1395
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cc: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard
So0il Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office

Cheryl Gordon

State Water Resources Control Board
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Program

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

File




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICQ /

AGENCY RO 260
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency. Director
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
January 5, 1995 DEPT. OF ENVIROEMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Mr. Murray T. Stevens 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Kamur Industries ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, Ca 94501

STID 3605

Re: 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens,

This office has reviewed over Soil Tech Engineering‘s (Soil Tech)
second, third, and fourth quarter monitoring reports, dated April
18, 19%4, August 5, 1994, and November 14, 1994, for the abhove
site. According to the third and fourth quarter reports, it
appears that Well OTMW-5 has been demolished and was not sampled
for the last two gquarters. However, elevated levels of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and benzene were observed in ground water
samples collected from this well for the two quarters immediately
preceding its destruction.

Based on the concentrations identified in former Well OTMW-5, and
the fact that the ground water gradient has been observed to flow
southerly, from the site towards Well OTMW-5, it appears that the
site’s contaminant plume extends to and possibly beyond former
Well OTMW-5. Therefore, you will be required to install a well
to replace former Well OTMW-S in order to monitor the extent of
the contaminant plume in this direction. A work plan shall be
submitted within 45 days of the date of this letter addressing
this work. .

Lastly, very elevated levels of contaminant constituents continue
to be identified in all the site’s monitoring wells. BAs stated
in the County’s December 14, 1994 letter, the May 1993 Interim
Remediation work plan shall be implemented by January 25, 1995.
Any requests for extensions of or modifications to the reqguired
tasks shall be submitted in writing to this office for approval.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.




Mr. Murray T. Stevens
Re: 400 San Pablo Ave.
January 5, 19%4
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Sincerely,

Y=

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard
S0il Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Chervyl Gordon

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Program

P.O. Box 244212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Edgar Howell




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY Ro266
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
- ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
December 14, 1994 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
M. MurrgY T. Stevens 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Kamur Industries ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3605

RE: 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevensg,

Elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
including free product, have been identified at the above site.
Following the implementation of a number of quarterly ground
water monitoring events, a work plan of interim ground water
remediation was submitted in May 1993. After reviewing this work
plan, this office sent you a letter on July 8, 1993 approving
this work plan. Per my conversation with your consultant, Mr.
Frank Hamedi-Fard, on November 28, 1994, this work plan has not
vet been implemented. According to Mr. Hamedi, the
implementation of the work plan was delayed due to remodeling
work at the site. However, it is the understanding of this
office that remodeling at the site has been completed to the
extent that the work plan can now be implemented. It is also the
understanding of this office that the NPDES permit for the work
plan has been ascertained. Therefore, you are required to
implement the May 1993 work plan within 45 days of the date of
thig letter. You will be required to submit a report documenting
the work within 45 days after completing field activities.

Additionally, per Article 5 Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, you are required to conduct quarterly ground water
monitoring at the site and submit the corresponding quarterly
reports to this office. The last guarterly ground water
monitoring report submitted to this office was dated November 2,
1993, and documented the October 11, 1993 sampling results.
Although this office has not received any quarterly report since
November 1993, Mr. Hamedi stated that Soil Tech Engineering has
been regularly generating quarterly ground water monitoring
reports to date. Please submit copies of all quarterly reports
generated since November 1993 to this office within 30 days of
the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.




Mr. Murray T. Stevens
Re: 400 San Pablo Ave.
December 14, 1594

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely

Juliet Shin .
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard
Scil Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Cheryl Gordon

State Water Resources Control Board
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
FProgram

P.C. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Edgar Howell




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

RO260
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRQNMEMNTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

July 8, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
) . ven '
Mr. Murray T. Ste 8 Oakland, CA 94621

Kanur Industries
2351 Shoreline Dr. (510) 271-4530
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3605

RE: 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens,

This office received the addendum to the May 19, 1993 work plan
on June 17, 1993. Everything in the addendum is acceptable to
this office except for the schedule of work on page 13. The
schedule in the addendum has put aside 10 weeks for the approval
of the NPDES permit by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) . However, RWQCB stated that, at most, the approval of
the NPDES permit should take a maximum of é to 8 weeks.
Therefore, the schedule should assume that the NPDES permit will
be obtained by the 18th week, and not the 20th week.
Additionally, the schedule still states that the system will
begin operations in the 34th week. This office does not
understand why it will take 14 weeks from the day the NPDES
permit is granted to begin system operations. Therefore, this
office is requiring that the system begin operations immediately
after obtaining the permit. '

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (510)
271-45390.

Si@sgrelyz

e it
" Juliet shin
' Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Frank Hamedi-Fard
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Rd.
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Edgar Howell-File (J8)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro2¢0
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 27, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. Murray T. Stevens UST Local Oversight Program
Kamur Industries : 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
2351 Shoreline Dr. - Oakland, CA 94621
Alameda, CA 94501 - (510) 271-4530
STID 3605

Re: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
Dear Mr. Stevens,

I have reviewed Soil Tech Engineering’s (Scil Tech) Interim
Remediation Plan, that this office received on May 19, 1993. Per
a conversation with Mr. Frank Hamedi, Soil Tech, on May 27, 1993,
I informed him that, according to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, the approval of the NPDES permit for discharge
into the storm drain should only take six to eight weeks at most.
Therefore, this office requested that he submit a revised, more
detailed and realistic, timetable for scheduled work events.
Additionally, this office requested an addendum to the work plan
addressing the monitoring of the catch basin, plans for pumping
the catch basin if contaminants are detected, and the placement
of the easternmost proposed monitoring well closer to San Pablo
Avenue to address any migration of contaminants downgradient from
STMW-2.

These revisions/amendments to the work plan are due within 10
days of the date of this letter. If you have any guestions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCEB

Frank Hamedi-Fard

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Ken Freidman

Albany Bowl Properties
529 Brookline

Mill Valley, CA 94941

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro 260
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

) Division of Clean Water Programs
Janu
ary 22, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

‘ 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Murray T. Stevens Oakland, CA 94621

RKamur Industries Inc. : (510) 271-4530
2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA

STID 3605
RE: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,ICalifornia
Dear Mr. Stevens,

Per our meeting on January 21, 1993, you will be required to
submit a detailed work plan for the installation and operation of
an extraction system to contain and remediate the ground water
contamination resulting from the site. This office is requiring
that, first and foremost, an extraction system be placed on the
site, in order to draw contaminants back towards the source,
instead of drawing contaminants towards the creek and away from
the site, as was proposed in February 1992. Furthermore, an on-
site extraction system was also required in the December 1991
meeting between the Regional Water Quality Control Board and
Plaza Car Wash, for the very same reasons as stated above.

According to boring logs from the neighboring Albany Bowl
property, scil types in the vicinity of the site consist of clay
down to approximately 14 feet below ground surface and sand from
approximately 14 feet to at least 20 feet below ground surface.
Although Mr. Hamedi, Soil Tech Engineering, stated that former
pumping from near the tank pit did not have a capture zone that
encompassed Well OTMW-5, this office has information suggesting
that the inadequate capture zone was due to the fact that pumping
occurred in the clay layer instead of in the sand layer.

From the information available to this office, it appears that
you can successfully install and operate an extraction system on
the site that will adequately capture the ground water
contamination beneath the site and immediately off site. An
additional extraction system may be needed to address the high
concentration contaminant plume that has already migrated off
site, in the vicinity of Wells MW-3 and MW-2. Additionally,
gince it appears that the ground water and soil in the sand layer
has already been impacted by releases at your site, according to
the contaminants identified in samples collected from Well _
OTMW-5, this office is reguiring that you address the extraction
and remediation of contaminants in this zone of the aquifer.




Mr. Murray Stevens

RE: 400 San Pablo Ave.
Page 2 of 3

January 16, 1993

Although, Mr. Hamedi stated that there were signs of artesian
conditions at the site, it appears that an extraction system can
still be successfully installed and operated at the site.
Additionally, this office is doubtful as to whether a confining
layer actually exists at the site. According to Mr. William
Motzer, consultant to Albany Bowl, caliche levels were observed
at various depths in the clay layer next door at the Albany Bowl
site during trenching activities, indicating historical
fluctuating water tables within the clay layer. Therefore, the
clay layer would not appear to be confining.

Per a meeting with representatives of Albany Bowl on Jahuary 22,
1993, Albany Bowl recognizes the need to make Well OTMW-5 (i.e.,
Well MW-3) accessible to you for monitoring. This well serves as
the upgradient delineating well for your site, and at this time,
you are required to continue monitoring of this well. This
office is requiring that you negotiate an access agreement for
the well with Albany Bowl. Albany Bowl is willing to negotiate
an agreement on the condition that you agressively pursue
containment and remediation of the ground water contamination
resulting from your site. It is still undecided whether this
office will require additional monitoring of OTMW-6. At this
time, monitoring of this well will not be required.

The work plan for the above required ground water extraction
system is to be submitted to this office by April 30, 1993. It
is the understanding of this office that, in the meantime, you
will apply for all necessary permits for the extraction system,
except for the discharge permit which, as you stated in the
meeting, can only be obtained subsequent to the initial pump
tests on the system. You shall submit a time-table for all
scheduled work events with the work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Roaco



Mr. Murray Stevens

RE: 400 San Pablo Ave.
Page 3 of 3

January 16, 1993

cce Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Frank Hamedi-Fard

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Ken Freidman
Albany Bowl Properties
529 Brookline
Mill Valley, CA 94941

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0260
RAFAT A, SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Rescurces Control Board

December 4, 1992 : _ Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Wyiriy

Murray T. Stevens
Kamur Industries Inc.
2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA

STIP 3605

RE: Containment of ground water contamination at 400 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Mr, Stevens,

The case file for the above site has recently been trahsferred to
another Hazardous Materials Specialist, Juliet Shin.

This office has reviewed your letter, dated October 8, 1992,
regarding the sample results for the ground water samples
collected from the extraction of the sump. The analysis results
did not detect any hydrocarbon contamination in these samples,
however, rather than assuming that the contaminant concentrations
have suddenly vanished, it is more credible to assume that the
pumping of the sump did not effectively draw in the surrounding
contamination. Well MW-3, located only 30 feet upgradient of the
sump area has consistently detected free floating product, a
sheen, or very elevated concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gascline (TPHg), as high as 510,000 ppb, and
benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethyl benzene (BTEX).
Additionally, samples collected from the storm drain outlet,
located adjacent to the sump area, have consistently identified
very elevated concentrations of TPHg.

Considering the fact that Well MW-3 is located at the
downgradient boundary of the site, and in reviewing the results
of all ground water and surface water samples collected since
1989, this office is fairly certain that contaminated ground
water resulting from your site has been migrating off the site.
The ground water has continually been measured to be flowing
towards the creek. To this date, very little has been done to
effectively contain further migration of contaminated ground
water from going offsite and/or into the creek. The elevated
contaminant concentrations in the wells warrant immediate
attention. You are required to begin the necessary work to
contain the further migration of the ground water contaminant
plume, as an interim remediation measure, and eventually address
the remediation of the ground water, including the fleoating
product observed in the former location of Well MW-4, and soil
contamination at your site. The work must begin within 45 days
of the date of this letter.




Mr. Murray Stevens
RE: 400 San Pablo Ave,

December 4, 1992
Page 2 of 2

If the ground water extraction system, proposed in the February
13, 1992 report, is found to be ineffective in containing the
contaminant plume, you must submit a new proposal to achieve this
objective. Quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling of the
creek should continue in concurrence with the operation of the
ground water extraction system to assure this office that the
extraction system is working effectively.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Frank Hamedi-~Fard
S0il Tech Engineering, Inc.

298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (A0

AGENCY “E Ro02¢0
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' ’ '

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
June 5,1991 . Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Murray Stevens (415)
Kamur Industries, Ins.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Stevens:

I would like to take this time to introduce myself as the new
Specialist that will be overseeing the investigation and
remediation at the above site. I have reviewed your "Underground
Tank Soil Sampling and Excavation Report " dated January 15, 1991
that was prepard by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. High levels of soil
contamination still exists on the property. Puther investigation
to define the vertical and lateral extent of contamination is
reguired.

Please submit to this office within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this letter your Plan of Correction. Your plan must include,
but shall not be limited to:

1. Method (s) that will be used to define the
lateral and wvertical extent of contamination

2. Timetable for your next phase of investigation

3. Well logs of the two additional monitoring wells
were installed to replace MWl and MW4 that were
destroyed during the over excavation

4, Quarterly monitoring results

5. Proposed method{s) to remediate groundwater

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

éﬁ? Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Charlene Williams, DHS
RWQCH
Albany Flre
Rafat
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director _ »

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer # P 062 127 758 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

S Oakland, CA 84621
{415)

 January 29, 1991

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Stevens:

We have reviewed the Soil Tech Engineering report on the recent tank
removal, soil excavation, and stream sampling at the Plaza Car Wash,
400 San Pablo Ave., in Albany. This report indicates that about 600
yards of soill were removed, but that contaminated soll (up to 1,300

ppm)} was left in place during pit backfilling. In addition, soil

remocval hecessitated the destruction of monitoring wells MW-1l and
MW-4. _

At this site, groundwater monitoring has been ignored, despite
letters from this office in July and September 1990 that emphasizad
the need for guarterly monitoring of all on-site wells. According to
file records, no samples or measurements have been taken from any
well since May 1990. Although Soil Tech Engineering removed clearly
contaminated groundwater from the pit during and immediately aftaer
tank removal, such action does not in itself resclve the groundwater
problem. Thus, you are in violation of the California Water Code, as
well as Sec. 25299.37, Health and Safety Code, since we requested
technical information and gquarterly sampling in a July 18, 1990
letter, and neither has occurred.

The July 18 letter also requested plans for: 1) installation of
additional monitoring wells, to enable full definition of the
hydrocarbon plume, including a schedule for work; and 2) removal of
free product from any monitoring wells and from the sump, including a
schedule for such work. &As of the date of this letter, we have not
received this material. ‘

It appears that the soil remediation phase is complete. However,
because high levels of soil contamination remain in place, and due to
the proximity of the creek, groundwater characterization/remediation
is of critical importance. Therefore, we are requiring you to
perform the following general tasks at the site.




_V? | ® | | o - Ro_nso.

Mr. Murray Stevens
January 29, 1991
Page 2 of 2

1. 1Install two additional monitoring wells on-gite (not including
the observation holes already in the former tank pit), one
immediately downgradient of the former pit, and the other in tne
vicinity of the two wells that were destroyed.

2. Incorporate an upgradient monitoring well as part of the
monitoring network for the site, to check for possible off—sxte
migration, or install an additional upgradient well.

3. ©Sample and take measurements of groundwater from all wells in tha
monitoring network immediately, and ON A QUARTERLY BABIS
thereafter.

4, Remove free product from any wells immediately after discover?,
until such product no longer rechargeS'intn the well(s).

Groundwater remadlatlon may be reguired at this site, dependxng on
‘the results of groundwater sawpling.

With regard~to the soil stockpile, please submit specifics of the
aeration plan, as well as a detailed description of the sampling
- protocel to be used to verify that soil hydrocarbon levels have been
‘reduced to below 100 ppm. A copy of the BAAQMD aeration permit must
accompany these materials.

You are directed to submit a work plan that addresses all the points
in this letter to this office and to the RWQCB, nc later than
February 28, 1991. This letter constitutes a formal request for :
‘technical reports according to Sec. 13267 of the Water Code, as well
as Sec. 25299.36 of the Health and Safety Code. PFailure to respond
in a timely manner could result in civil liabilities under the Water
Code of up to $1,000 per day. In addition, should you not couply,
Sec. 25299.37 of the Haalth and Safety Code authorizes this office or

the RWQCB to contract for corrective action and recover costs in a.
specified manner.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

e . U By

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consuner and
Envirommental Protection Division

R?fat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Haalth
files

P
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY
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1.

DE#ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 26, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Murray Stevens (4135)
Kamur Industries, Inc.

2351 Shoreline Dr.

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Work plan submitted for Plaza Car Wash, 400 San Pablo Ave.,

Albany

Dear Mr. Stevens:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the work plan submitted by Soil Tech
Engineering for remedial work at the above site. This plan generally
corresponds to the discussion held at the site on September 11
between you, Frank Hamedi~Fard, Hossein Kazemi, and me. However,
there are several omissions in the plan, as outlined below.

8oil aeration is a potential problem if your consultant

attempts it during the rainy season (which may have already
begun, based on last weekend's storm!). Soil piles need runoff
protection for rainy season aeration, and specifics of this
runoff protection scheme should be included in the work plan. 1In
addition, in consideration of the space constraints at the site,
I'd like to know where your consultant plans to aerate the soil,
and to what depth it would be spread.

Piping removal and replacement require a filled ocut
closure/modification plan that specifies the contractor, to be
subnitted to this office, along with site-specific blueprints for
the new piping installation, and a deposit of $744. The
blueprints should include piping diagrams (plan views), details
of joints and plumbing connections, and schematics of the
proposed pipeline monitoring system.

Tank removals would require a closure plan to be submitted to
this office, along with a deposit of $744. As we discussed, this
can be treated as a "contingency plan," but must be submitted and

approved as if the work will actually take place.

Monitoring wells require a groundwater protection permit from
the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7, in Pleasanton, both for installation and destruction.

The work plan indicated that these permits would be obtained from
this office.

Surface water sampling details seem to conform to the
September 11 on-site discussion; however, the Water Board is the
only agency that can approve this portion of the work plan.



@ @ RozZ60

Mr. Murray Stevens
September 26, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Groundwater monitoring plamns described in Soil Tech
Engineering's proposal may not be a sufficient condition for site
signoff. Certainly, monitoring wells need to be sampled at least
guarterly for a year or more, but groundwater treatment may be
required. Therefore, the work plan should be written and the
actual work designed to account for this likelihood. This will
permit the development of the most efficient overall remediation
plan for the site.

Be sure that all technical reports submitted on the site are
signed by a California-registered geologist or certified
engineering geologist.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

LWy M. ()

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Howard Hatayama, DOHS

Frank Hamedi-Fard, Soil Tech Engineering (298 Brokaw Rd., Santa
Clara, CA 95050)

Craig Johns, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May (1999 Harrison St.,
Oakland, CA 94612-3573)

Hossain Kazemi, RWQCB

Mike Koepke, Albany Fire Dept.

Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Birector R O O

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer # P 062 127 869 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94821

{415}

July 18, 1990

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Stevens:

In a letter dated December 7, 1989, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division set forth
requirements for further work at the Plaza Car Wash at 400 San Pablo
Ave. in Albany. These requirements were divided into three sections:
4) Surface Water Quality; B) Groundwater Characterization; and C)
Soil Characterization. Since this letter was sent, work has
proceeded adequately in area A) above, but little or no work has
occurred to define soil and groundwater contamination and to work
towards remediation of these problems.

In several meetings, phone conversations, and correspondences between
you and this office since early 1990, you stated that you were about
to decide on whether or not to remove the tank systems at the site.
We still have not heard anything from you on this subject:; moreover,
the decision on tank removal, while it may affect methods of soi}l
characterization and remediation, has no bearing on groundwater
definition and cleanup. According to the state Water Code, you are
responsible for taking "diligent actions" to address surface and
groundwater contamination; as things stand, however, a year has
passed since the discovery of the underground release and free

product still remains in monitoring wells downgradient from the point
of release.

Because of these factors, you are in violation of Sec. 25299.37 of
the California Health and Safety Code, which describes general
corrective action requirements, especially in cases where the local
agency has requested specific actions or reports. To correct this
situation, you must submit a work plan to this office and to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board that will lead to a Problem
Assessment Report and a Remedial Plan for both soil and groundwater

at the site. Removal of the tank systems may comprise part of the

work plan, but will not be construed as a substitute for any
remaining phase of the proiject.
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The work plan, which is due on August 23, 1990 regardless of the
status of the tanks, must address at least the following points:

1. Installation and sampling of additional monitoring wells that
will permit full definition of the contaminant plume(s).

2. Plan and schedule for removing free product from monitoring wells
and/or the collection sump.

3. Sampling and taking water levels in all monitoring wells on at
least a quarterly basis for the duration of the project.

4. Drilling of sufficient soil borings (or collection of samples
during excavation) to enable contamination in the unsaturated
zone beneath the site (and possibly off-site) to be defined.

5. Description of method for cleaning up contaminated soil, if found
to be necessary.

6. A schedule for performance of each of these activities, as well
as for submission of a problem assessment report and submission
of a site-specific remediation plan.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

H e . ()P

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Craig Johns, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May (1999 Harrison St.,
Qakland, CA 94612-3573)
Hossain Kazemi, RWQCB
Mike Koepke, Albany Fire Dept.

Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
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Re: Follow-up to 11/29/89 meeting at the Water Board, regarding '
contamination at 400 San Pablc Ave., Albany o

Dear Mr. Stevens: ' E L

Last week, in a meeting held at the offices of the Regional Water,.. .
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), representatives from your. R T
organization, Hossain Kazemi from the RWQCB, and I discussed work:

that had been done as well as work still needing to be done, at : . :
the Plaza Car Wash site. In work accomplished to date, the,. - ! A
principal deficiency identified was the scarcity of data on-the .. i:: ':i
exact timing and concentration of hydrocarbon releases to E1l ° R
Cerrito Creek since the installation of the drainage sump at the:;
end of Adams Ave. The summary report prepared by Subsurface PHO
Consultants, Inc., indicated that product has been seeping!into 'f
the creek, but there was no information on when this occur;ad;ﬁhppi
much product came out of the storm drain, or the dissolved ! ‘I 'l
hydrocarbon concentration in creek water upstream and downstrean . ..
of the storm drain outlet. In addition, the lack of data on gﬁq”
drain flow after significant rainstorms was noted. = - [ ‘| I}
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Data collected from the site suggest that there may be a 1arge¥§
plume of gasoline-contaminated groundwater underneath the site, -
There may also be pockets of contaminated soil that act as : |

continuing sources of groundwater pollution, especially aroundithg;
former piping leak. Moreover, soil gas surveys conducted by il
Subsurface Consultants show that the contaminated soil zone may be.
extensive. More data on both groundwater and soil needs to be ‘i
developed; therefore, additional monitoring wells and soil boring
should be installed and sampled as soon as possible. Ultimatq}yﬂ
groundwater and/or soil remediation may be necessary, so that | '
additional site work should be designed to provide sufficient '’ ;
information for remedial planning. All of these points were =~
raised at the November 29 meeting.
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At the meeting, it was decided that a work plan would be a B
desirable next step in the data-gathering process. The Alameda ', ..
County Department of Environmental Health's Hazardous Materials -
Pivision is requiring that a work plan be prepared to address ;at @: i
least the points shown below. Your work plan must be submitted to. '
this office and to the RWQCB no later than December 29, 1989. = . [
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A. Surface Water Ouality -~ El Cerrito g:ggkﬁ-l .

1. Detailed information on product releases to the Ctﬁﬂkb” :
2. Information on dissolved levels of hydrocarbons in both
upstream and downstream portions of the creek. - ?% P
3. Data on the effects of rainstorms on surfaﬁe water qua;itv_:
4. If necessary, and in consultation with‘tho 'RWQCB, ! d?v:‘opa‘
means to prevent hydrocarbon releases tofthe oreeks

. l‘

1. Installation and sampling of additional monitoring wellsj‘{
that will permit definition of the contaminant: plu?e(s).i 35
2. Sampling and taking water levels in all monitoring wells,
a monthly basis throughout the duration of:the project Pt
3. Water level monitoring of all wells after’ aignificant“

groundwater hydrology.

C. Soil Characterizatjon = SRE

1. Drilling of sufficient soil borings to enable oontamination~
in the unsaturated zone beneath the site (and possibly
off-site) to be defined. N

2. Description of method for cleaning up contaminated soil, if”
necessary. o :

T,
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The RWQCB may wish to specify additional requirements forfth:
protection of surface water in the site vicinityn ;ir-w-f
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One final point made at the November 29 meeting:ooncerned tﬁﬁ
underground tanks and piping at the Plaza Car Wash faoility
is the view of this office that because part, ofithe: sy

' other parts of the system are likely to have" corroded i
fail in the near future. Although rigorousiinventory j ﬁ '
tion has been implemented at the site since discovery oﬂ ¢h Laalse
last summer, the Division feels that the undergrqundusystemjan? @i
‘Plaza Car Wash could cause additional releases. . !If suoh'a!n lease; 'l
occurred, it could add greatly to the complexity ‘and.! axp ﬁﬁ
soil, groundwater, and surface water cleanup. | Thereforo wei% h

suggest that you consider removal of the existing undorgroundktan

system in the near term, to prevent a repeat of the an?ironmenta
damage that has occurred.
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If you have any guestions about this letter, please'contaq_

undersigned at 271
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4320.
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Sincerely,
Yl p

il Wistar
Hazardous Mater

G

ials Specialist
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ke FKoepke, Albkany FD Do
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Hea

iles

Craig Johns, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May
i

Hossain Kazem
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Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries

2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Underground tank permit applications and business plan
filing, 400 San Pablo Ave., Albany

Dear Mr. Stevens:

After a telephone discussion with you on July 12, 1989, Gil Wistar
of my staff searched our files and computer data base for the
above materials, and no records of either could be found. You
indicated that you had sent underground storage tank applications
as well as a completed business plan to our office sometime over
the past 3-4 years. However, because we do not have these
documents in our files, we are regquesting that you resubmit them
to the address on the letterhead. '

Your underground tanks at 400 San Pablo Ave. appear on the state
of California list (six listed), but they must also be registered
with Alameda County in order to be properly permitted. The state
has developed new permit application forms (“A"™ and "B") for local
agency registration, and blank copies of these are enclosed.
Please £ill out one form "A" for the facility and one form “B" for
each tank at the facility. The business plan (blank also
enclosed) must include: 1) an inventory of hazardous materials and
wastes contained at the facility in volumes above 55 gal., or 200
cu. ft. for compressed gases; and 2) emergency response plans and
procedures. Any business plan for the 400 San Pable facility that
has already been prepared may be photocopied and submitted as long
as it covers both items above. :

You are requested to submit these materials to this office by
August 14, 1989. If you have any guestions-about this letter,
contact Gil Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely, :

E/'( A H(/

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS/gmw: enclosures




